Hovember 26, 1952

fonoravle Barry Goldwater
Phoenix, Arizoma

uUsar Senalor Jarrys

lue Sannantonio ixpre this delightful

news of you tnis worlinge iy nearty congratulationi\and best wishes

for a lonyg tenure of service e ably fitted to perform.

fi; me meke color movies of
T=6 at luke Fisld when I was
ehead. Just before my

Bpector of the Far Zast Adr Forces

® home about the time that innis

put it over. It has besn flizht teated Ly Air Force end Civil

Aeronauties Administration, o latisr rendering the better report.

Pleass write shen you cen, and mey the Lord bless

your evsry effort.

dincerely,

Carl J. Crane
Colonel USAP Ret



BARRY GOLDWATER
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

December 8, 1952

Mr, Carl J. Crane
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Carl:

Certainly I recall working with you at Luke Field
and I have often talked about you and your
accomplishments in the field that you are now
specializing in.

Ever since I have been flying I have wondered why
somebody hasn’t brought out one instrument that
embodies all of the stories the various flight
instruments tell. The brochure that you sent me
is far more inclusive than anything I had dreamed
of but it sure looks like the approach to this
problem,

I wish you the best of luck and shall follow your
endeavors closely,

Sincergly

Barry Goldwater

BG/mh



J.L.CLARK MANUFACTURING Co.

PLAIN AND DECORATED
TIN BOXES AND CANS

RocKFoORD,ILL.

January 1k, 1952

Deansteel Products
111 Merchants Street
San Antonieo 4, Texas

Gentlemen:
Attention: Mr, Carl J. Crane

Reference: Anti-Chap Stick Tube

We were pleased to learn a little more about your prospective
use of the above mentioned container and we can send you 48
of the government style lithographed tubes for your experi-
mental use.

It is 1mp0531ble to make these tubes up on plain metal since
the steel is black plate and would rust easily without the
protective coatings. We don't have too many samples left in
stock however, and so if possible we would like you not to
destroy these samples after you have completed your tests, and
perhaps you could return part of them for our sample supply.
We will ship these out today and I may have the cost figures
back on a quantity of 100,000 in time to include as a post-
script on this letter, or I will get that information to you
in a separate letter within the next two or three days.

Yours sincerely,
A, E, Bennett

AfA L CLARK MZ:ACTURING GO
js

P. S. I now have the cost figures for the Anti-Chap Stick

tube structure. I have had this setup on the basis of a litho-
graphing coat with two prints and a varnish overall with a lac-
quer coating on the inside of the body. The cap or cover has
been figured with a solid coating and a varnish on the outside



J.L.CLARK MANUFACTURING Co.

Deansteel Products 1/14/52
-2-

with a lacquer inside, and the bottom with gold lacquer both
sides. We have also used quantities of 50,000, 100,000, and
200,000 for your comparison.

These figures are:

S0,000 $16.35 per thousand
100,000  .313.30 ™ 2
200, 000 11.85 "

These prices are f.o.b. Rockford, Illinois.

We will look forward to hearing from you again on this matter.
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KELLY COMMANDER
LANDS ‘BLIND' TO'

SET RECORD

Piloting a B-26, Maj.Gen.
Clements McMullen, ~com-
mander of the San Antonio
Air Materiel Area, made the
1000th G.C.A. (Ground Con-

trol  Approach) landing at

Kelly A.F.B. Wednesday after-
noon to set a new monthly
record in the numper of
“blind-landings" made on the
Kelly runways. :

Even though his landing
was just a test run, General
McMullen has made numer-
ous  actual landings in bad
Wweather. He holds the record
for bringing his plane in with
a ceiling of only 100 feet and
a visibility of barely a quarter
of a mile. -

Operating the G.C.A. unit at
the time the Kelly command-
er made his landing wasg
M/Sgt. Willie J. Hafley, S/Sgt.
Stanley A. Moore and M/Sgt.

- Robert W, Jeffrey.
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26 February 1951

Major General Roger M. Ramey
Director of Operations

Hgq, United States Air Force
Washington 25, D. C,

Dear Rog:

The attached pamphlet was sent to me by Carl Crane.
Crane, as you may know, is a retired Air Force Colonel.
He has superior ability in developing flying equipment. For
instance, he developed the navigation training equipment
which we used during the war.

I have seen the instrument which he has put together,
to facilitate instrument flying, and I think it to be superior.
I believe that it should be installed on all aircraft which
are to be flown and landed on instruments. I am bringing
it to your attention in the hope that you will take some
action to require a better instrumentation installation in
our aircraft. This instrument puts directly in front of the
pilot, ncrytlh. he needs to effect good instrument flying. f

i do not consider this to be a gadget; I think it is a {
most important asset of our flying equipment. Therefore, [
if there is any way I can assist you in gctting something

done about this, please let me know.

Sincerely,

CLEMENTS McMULLEN
Major General, USAF
Commanding



April 15, 1952

My, ¥illiam M. Cassin o
Lentz, Newton & Co.
Alamo National Building

San Antonio 5, Texas

Dear Bill:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 10 relating to the

commission in reference to Natural Gas Odorizing Company.

We have received vour bill in the amount of $2,000,00 for the commission
on the sale of stock of Natural Cas Odorizing Company. We are holding

the bill pemding receipt from you of the agreement setling
derstanding on this matter. As you can appreciate, the
will probably be held uvp for several years until a clearanc

forth our un-
im.ng $Sy000.00
e is obtained

on the federal taxes, I thought all of this was perfectly clear and that
you and XKraft Fidman were preparing a draft of the agreement,

just landed on my desk, and I have not had a chance to study ite.

m T will write you separately on the Crane matter as a lot of material has

Best regards,

Sincerely,

Joseph Vi, Fowell, Jr.

JWP srow
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July 15, 1952

Mr, David L. Behnke

Air line Pilots Association
3145 West 63rd Street
Chicago 29, Illinois

Dear Dave:

It has been quite a long while since I have been in contact with you. I shall
always cherish memories of my tour of duty as Reserve instructor in Chicago. Dur-
ing War II, I had frequent contacts with many of the Chicago gangs but since April
of 1949, when I was retired, I have seen and heard from very few,

You are frequently quoted in news papers and magazines, and I'm satisfied you are
still in there doing a bang-up job in the interest of the Air Line pilots. There
has been considerable copy for a long time on the subject of improvements from the
pilot's point of view and job, There have been investigations and explosions,
particularly after a series of accidents,

This brings me to the point of this letter. You will remember years ago, when you
were on a short tour of active duty at Chamute Pield, you met a Iieutenant Carl J.
Crane, He recalls you very well, Carl is now retired and lives here in San Antonio.
Through the years, as you know, he proved to be a really great engineer in the field
of instrument {lying and automatic flight. The late Col. Bill Oclser was the inven-
tor of instrument flying. Col, Carl Crane joined Bill Oclser in the late twenties,
and the two of them actually created and sold instrument flying to the flying world.
From the point of view of the pilot, I am convinced that Carl has done more toward
injecting human naturalness in the cockpit than amy other person. Now Carl Crane
has, after several years of effort and great expense, come up with a real contribu-
tion for the good of the pilot and safety. His product is known now as the Crane
Alweather Flitegage. Fhilosophically, it is based on the psychology and physioclo-
gy of piloting an airplame. It is a real development in the long standing question
of grouping flight and related instruments,

We are presently engaged in discussions with several concerns of engineering, mamu-
facturing and marketing ability. It has been tested to a limited degree by C.A.A,
and the Air Force. Hughes Aircraft flight section has evaluated it, and the British
Joint Services Miseion has inguired of us whether we can provide them with a model,

There is a great interest among pilots and those interested in the job of flying air-

8, We have trouble with some who are deeply imbedded in the present instru-
&1&?&.10» sy:gﬁ. I believe there is great room folry improvement for the good of the
pilot and safety. I believe that Carl Crane has made for us a stride of immeasurable
length toward this improvement.



¥r, David L. Behnke
July 15, 1952
Page « 2 -

In the interest of Air line Pilots, I know you will be interested, Before
supplying you with masses of detailed description, I wonder if you ever get
down here or could come down and have a first hand look,

It would be a gemuine pleasure to hear from you and renew our acquiintance,

With kindest regards, I remain,

Simmh,

John C. Gordon

Brig. Gen., U.S.A.F.(Rutirsd)
JCGshs
Enclosure

Adr Mail



0,
Y | huly 18, 1952

1 ¥r. He Lo Hoffoan

/' Heffman Radio Corperation
6200 South Avalon
Terminal Annex

los Angeles, California

Dear Mr, Hoffmant

This is in comnection with the Crame Alweather Flitegage, sometimes referred to as
the Oyro-lectromic flight indicator for alleweather flying,

During the month of April 1952, you were fwrnished some brief information on this
o g Pt aghae ALr M'&hmmﬁm‘m

« . Adreraft Company, , ) | ’
ture and marketing of such equipment, has indicated, through Mr, Hareld L. George,
a very great interest in the developments of the instrumemt industry, and particu-
larly how Colonel Crane's development may be related, from the standpoint of aire
craft operation, to the electromic displays that are part of their airbornme fire
control system. There scems to be a possibility of a mutual interest between your
company, from the points of view of polished engineering, mamfacture and market-
ing, and the Hughes Aireraft Company.

Mr, Viasmansdorff of your company was furnished with a copy of an inquiry from the
British Joint Services Mssion,

Because of our basic knowledge of and experiemce in flying, our discussions with
important Air Forcey Navy, Army, Air line and private flying (partieularly oil
poo@h)pomml.wefulmtithtmwcnm«mmumafmm
interested agencies with precisely emgineered models. of this instrument. Our
knowledge of your aggressive policy in precise emgineering and design and markete
ing in the primary field of electromics lead us to believe this be of ine
terest to you., Also, it may be that you have some plans for an establishment in
this Southwest area,

Specifically, we would appreciate knowing whether your preliminary inwestigations
WuwwwmmxmmmatmdMnmldholpmmmmm—
terest., Would it be feasible for you or some of your officials to come here for
further appraisals in the near future,

Sincerely yours,

JCCths Mﬂo Gen. U.8.A.F, (R@M)
Adr Uail



LENTZ, NeEwToN & Go. A.T.5 T. TELETYPE SA.45

INVESTMENT SECURITIES GARFIELD 2361

ALAMO NATIONAL BUILDING
SAN ANTONIO 5, TEXAS

June 3, 1952

Colonel Carl J, Crane
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Colonel Crane:

Enclosed is copy of a letter from Mr, Harold L. George, Vice
President and General Manager of Hughes Aircraft Company,
which I am sure you will find quite interesting and which is self-
explanatory.

I shall appreciate very much receiving your comments on Mr.
George's letter as promptly as possible.

William M. Cassin

WMC/rp
Enc.



Mr. Hoah Dietrich, Executive Vice-President

Hughes Tool Company
Los Angeles, Califormia

Dear Mr. Dietricks

We represent Colonel Carl Crane, USAF retired, who is
mmwmmumnimmehnmm
ummmm Colomel Crame ig very enxious to make

an arrvangement with some firm such as yourselves to mamufecture
and merket the Plitegate.

Just recently Colomel James M. Gillespie, UBAP retirved,
who farmerly wae in commsnd of the Alr Porces all weather flying
divieion, called on Harold George of your fivm and geve him some in-
forpation regarding the Plitegage. Both Colonel Crane and Colomel
Cillespie felt that it might be adventageous to call this matter
directly to your sttention.

We shall appreciate it very much if you will look into
the situation and, if you feel there is any possibility of a serious
interest on the part of Hughes Tool Company, we can arrange for
Colonel Crane to meke a trip to lLos Angeles for a personal discussion

of the matter.
Please let us hear from you at your comvenience.
Sincerely, :
WILLIAM M. CASSIN
, mmmmm
W8

BCCs Colonel James M. S SBT  U T ——————————

ANV
T R A

PRI I A
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Cail J. Craln, M.o
Vvarsity Village building
833 pandera Road
san Antonio 1, Texas.

June 5, 19952

lire. Wwilliam M. Cassin
Lentz, Newton & Company
Alamo National Bailfing
oan antonio 5, lexas

vear fir. Cassin

It is with marked interest that I
note the content of the letter from General George dated lay 22,
1952, a copy of which was enclosed with your letter of June 3, 1952.

I attach particular sigznificance to
tnis letter for the very fact that nughes Aircraft Company does not
now produce aircraft instruments. [his fact, coupled with their
apparent work in fire control systems, places them in an enviable
position to establish, without internal prejudices and competing
products, an instrument division which could well coordinate its
products with tne airb@rne fire control systems worke.

should Hugnes Aircraft Company choose
to do this, their potential and position, talent-wise and jeographical-
wise is most substantial. In the immediate vicinity of Culver City
will pe found meny small but capable companies engaged in the manufacture
of items the components of which in many instances can be adapted
to the finished Alweather Flitegage.

The Alweather Flidegagze with its
navi_ationaland fire control features is the ultimate pilots'
instrument ana destined to supplant the old fashioned "split
personalities" now adorning the instrument panel. A few of these
old timers mey remain to provide the co-pilot with stand-by auxiliaries,
but not for the serious job of numan pilot contrel of the modern
airplane and nelicopter, under ardub»s conditions. The killer tendency
of the "personal error" confrontedfantiquated instrumentation must
.0« 1 enclose a little reading material which confirms the estimates
of the nughes Company Flignt section - and 99 percent of the pilots
young and old, civilian and military who have viewed, flown, obse¥ved
and tested the aAlweather Flitegage with an open mind.

1f the Hughes Aircraft Company chooses
to establish an instrument division to produce the Alweather Flitegage
and sets about it witn determination and a well thought out prograny,



C-0-P~-X

n
.

Ltr. to Mr. Cassin 6/5/52

it is my opinion that they will meet with some initial resistance,
which however will melt away, just as did the initial resistance

to instrument flight in jeneral, and the use of training aid and
simulators in particular. The hughes Company could well earn a Collier
Trophy for it's contribution to air navigation and a continuing profit
in the years ahead for it's effort.

I will be happy to cooperate in any
reasonable program designed to provide aircraft operators with the
possible several models of the Alweather Fliteygage which the rughes
aircraft Company may elect to produce.

Yours very truly,

CJC/Llwm Cakb J.o Crals, ..
znclss

CAB Rpt. Sxtract

Clipping Photostat



June 6, 1952

Mr. Harold George

Vice President & General Manager
Hughes Aircraft Company

Culver City, Calif.

Dear Mr. George:

Enclosed is the original of letter from Colonel Crane, with attach-
ments, dated June 5, 1952, which is self-explanatory. I have
retained a copy for our files,

General Gordon has written again to Colonel Gillespie, and he will
be in touch with you shortly. As I told you previously, in case
your firm should develop an interest to the extent that personal
discussions with Colonel Crane are desirable, he can arrange to
come to Los Angeles at any time, with reasonable notice.

After you have had sufficient time to give further consideration to
the development of the Flitegage, I shall appreciate having your
comments and suggestions,

Very truly yours,

William M. Cassin

WMC/rp
Encs.,

BCC: Col. Carl J. Crane



iy 27, 1952,

We He Nicholeon & Company
200 Oragon Street
Wilkos=jurre
Pennsylvania.

Gentlemens

%ill you kindly supply me with your Nicholson
Ploat Bulletin 650 ae noted in your advertisement on page 288 of
the March issue of PUODUCT ENGINEEKING .

In my partd@cular work it is not unlikely that
your product may be specified,

Very truly yours,

CJC/1wme CAlL J« CRANS, M.E.



May 27, 1952

Accurate Spring Msnufacturing Co.
3815 rest lLake LStroet
Chicago 24, Ill.

Gentlemons

Will you kindly supply me with a copy of your
Acourate Handbaook of Technical Dafla on Springs as noted in your
advertisemont on page 343 in the lMarch issue of PROVUCT ENGINEZERING,.

In my perticular work it is not unlikely that
your product may be aspecified.

Very truly yours,

CJC/1wn. ChAlik Jo CHANS, M.E.



ay 27, 1952,

The Sposge hubber Products Company
502 Uerby Place,
shelton, Conne

Gentlemens

#1ll you kindly supply me with your booklet =
“Properties of and Technical Data on Cellular Rubper® ss noted
in your advertisement or page 360 of the ksrech issue of PRODUCT

in my particular work it im not unlikely that
your product mey be apeciified.

Vvery truly yours,

GG/ Lwme CAib Jo CHANE, M.E.



hy 27' 1%2.

Ferrs ilectric Products, Inc.
Kirkland,
lilincis.

Gentlemens

kill you kindly supply me with your catelog
88 noted in your advertisement onppege 371 of the iarech issue
of PalLUCT SHGINEERING o .

in my particular work it ies not unlikely
Uiat your product may be specified.

Very truly yours,

CJC/ Lwmae CaRb J, CHANG M.B



vay 27, 1952.

Skinner Electric Valve Division
The Skinner Chuck Company

132 belden Avenms

Norwalk, Conne

¥ill you kindly supply me with your bulleiin
No. 501 as noted in your advertisement on page 430 of the March
issus of FuOWUCT bRGINZEXKING,

In my particular work it is not unlikely that
your product may be specified.

Very truly yours,

cJC/lwm, CARL J, CRANE, M.E.



May 27, 1952.
sandsteel Spring Division
Sandvik Steel, inc.

145 Hudson stroet,
New York 13, N.Y.

Gentlemens

#ill you kindly supply me with your srochure
"sandsteel Springs for Dusl Power" as noted in your sdvertisement
on page 432 of the March issue of PROMCT wisINEZAING.

in my particular work it is not unlikely that
your product may be specified.

Vert truly yours,

CdC/lume Canis Jo CRANE, MeBe



My 27, 1952.

Newark Wire Cloth Company
301 Verona Avenue
Newark 4, lNew Jersey.

Gentlemens

On page 462 of PRODUCT ENGINEERING for March
1952 you suggest asking for your General Catalogus "D". Kindly
send one to the above sddress.

Currently I em working on & project that requires
the straining of small food particles and similar debris from
cooking oils that have accumulated these foreign particles in the
process of deep fat frying of several types of foods. It is my
opinion that a stainless steel wire cloth may be satisfactory as
a filtering &/ or straining medium. Should you care to comment
when sending your catalogue, the same will be sppreciated, advising
if you manufacture a stainless steel metallic cloth.

Very truly yours,

CIC/lwme CARL J, CRANE, M. Se



¥ay 28, 1952,

Allagheny Ludlum Steel Corporation
Dept PiE=29

Oliver Suilding

Pittsburgh 22, Pa.

wentlemens

Kindly supply me with your Tool 3teesl Handbook
as noted in your advertissment on page 293 of the Nay issue of
PRODUCT ENGINLERING o

Very truly yours,

CJG/1wme CAik J. CRANE, M.B,



s e s T A RBY

¥

Hay, 28, 1952

The Pierce Governor Company, Ince
Andsrson, Indiana.

Gentlemans

Kindly supply me with informetion and prices
on your Governor Used om all Industrial iEngines as noted on page
260 of the vay issue of PROUUCT SRUGINZBRING,

Very iruly yours,

L‘JO/h‘. Catls J o CRANE, MeEe



June 3, 1952,

The Celotex Corporstion
Department AMeds

120 LeSalle Street
Chicago 2 lilinois.

Please send me a free copy of
the Celotex booklet," Business Interiors That Attract and %in
Customers” as advertised in the April iseue of KESTAURANT
MANAG EHENT »

Very truly yours,

CJC/Inu. CARL J+ CRANE, i.Ee




Juns “h 19520

Wells vanufacturing Company
220 Ninth Streed
San Pranciseco 3

Gentlemens

Un page 70 of KuSTAURANT ANAGEM:NT for April
1 note with considerable interest & description of the Wiklhs FRY&H.
1 am particularly interested in the notation under numeral 4 in
which you state in part "You use the same fat over and over -~ and
a3till nave delicious fried food that builds up profiti.

1l ar conducting ceriain studies {or & client
wiio is interested in this particular problem, and it way be Lo our
matual interest and profit if your engiueering department would supply
me with any data relating to your studies in connection with iLypes
and classes of fats, as these are adapted to the particular design
of your fryer.

The requesisd courtesies will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

CIC/1wme CARL Jo CHANE, Meb.



Juns 19, 1952

Newark %ire Cleth Compeany
351 Verona hvenus
Hewark 4, Nese

dentlemens

1 am in receipt of your very {ine cataleg D
which yeu sent in respense Lo my request.

1 have read the cataleg very carefully and since
my problem relates te the straining and filtering of cooking
fats simiiar to Wessen Oil it is my opinien that ons of the filier
cletns described en page 47 ef your cataieg may fulfill the
requiresment. It is my opinien that stainless sisel or mensl metal
filter cloth would be mest accepiable.

A8 noted on page 5 of your cetaleyg perhaps
jour enginearing service departument would like Lo recommsnd the
type oi mesh that would be moet suitable fer straining and filtering
small quantities (g gallon at & time) of fat that have accumilated
small quantities of food such as biis of balier, potatees, and
particles of wmeat & fish.

1 would appreciate your recommendatien and
should you care to send a small sample of the recommended cleth

( say 6 inch squere) it may assist me in the design of the device
that currently occupies my atientien.

Very truly yeurs,

CJC/lmm, CARL J. CHANE, MeBe



NEWARK WIRE CLOTH COMPANY

MANUFACTURERS OF
INDUSTRIAL WIRE CLOTH—FABRICATED STRAINERS
TESTING SIEVES * A. S. T. M.—U. S. STANDARD

““END-SHAK'' SIEVE SHAKER

WWMW(/L@ SWMM_ 35] VERCNA AVENUE %
CABLE ADDRESS
WIRECLOTH NEWARK NEWARK,4,N. J.
July
11lth
1952

Carl J. Crane, M.E,
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Mr., Crane:

In compliance with the request in your letter

of Julz 8th, we are arranging to forward under
separate cover, one piece measuring approximatel
6" x 8" of 24x110 Grade Monel Filter Cloth. v

Very truly yours,

NEWARK WIRE CLOTH COMPANY

VACATION NOTICE

This plant will be closed for
vacation from July 28th to
August 9th, 1952.

Newark Wire Cloth Company



MANUFACTURERS AND REFINERS OF

MiLLs AT COTTON SEED PRODUCTS GENERAL OFFices

AUSTIN, TExAs HOUSTON, TExAs

BrownsviLLe, Texas HYDROGENATED OILS B

CorpPuUSs CHRISTI, TEXAS “AELE ADDRESS
nnnnn GEN, TEXAS SOTEXOIL”

B il S Houston Texas

HousToN, TeExAas 2

RQISYOw;l. TeEXAS PO 00 BOX 337

Sl oo June 17, 1952

REFINERIES AT
HousTon, TExAas
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M. E.
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Deer Mr. Crene:

Your letter of June 4th was referred to me in which you requested
information relative to clarification of used shortening by strain-

ing or filteration. I am not too well aquainted with procedure used

in industry on a large scale, but I know the bulk of the smell company
users use strgining devices which are nothing more than a funnel and
cheese cloth. This works very satisfactorily where only small quentities
of fat are to be reclaimed. For large users it is my understanding that
they use pressure filteration and these filters are availsble.

I would suggest that you call on the large potato chip menufecturer in
San Antonic and they will be able to supply you with more information
then I have been able to do.
Yoursjveryvtruly,
g i P
P. A, Williems
PAW/ml

cc: Mr. R. B. Trussell



June 25, 1952.
Mr. Po 4 %illiane
Seuth Texas Cetten 0il Cempany

Pe Ve Bex 537
Heusten 1, Texas.

Dear wr, Willismes

Your letter of June 17th which was in reply
te my enquiry rogerding the metlhed ef straining er filtering used
shoertening has Leen received widh appreciatien.

Your sesistance in this metter has resulted
in ebtaining seme guite satisfactery infermatien.

Very truly yeurs,

CIC/ lum CAiils d+ CRANE, M.E.



E N G I N E E R S A'.-”Azs M A NUFACTURTETRS

CORPORATION

5200 HARVARD AVENUE « CLEVELAND 5, OHIO
BROADWAY |-2200 « CABLE "AIRMAZE"

July 8, 1952

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M. E.

Varsity Village Building

833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Mr. Crane:

In reply to your letter of June 25, we are very pleased to attach a brochure

containing information on our line of air and liquid filtration equipment.

If further information regarding any of this equipment is required, please let

us know.

Very truly yours

. AIR-MAZE CORPORATION
m¢»ﬁa 1 4//%)7
. L. Lamprecht

Asst. Sales Manag
NLL:mg
Encl.

AIR FILTERS - FILTER SILENCERS - BREATHERS . EXHAUST SPARK ARRESTERS . OIL SEPARATORS . OIL FILTERS - GREASTOP FILTERS - INTAKE FLAME ARRESTERS



June 25, 1952.

Alr-iiazs Corperatien
Cleveland S
Ohise

Gentleusns

Your sdvertisement in TIME MAGAZINE fer June
25 rd inspires me te ask yeu fer any engineering infermsiien yeu
may have in the ferm of & standard ocstaleogue that ceuld be resdily
sent for reference and study.

Currently I am busy with twe etraining and
filtretien preblems. One of these cencerns the straining and/er
filtering of het fate used in the desp fat frying ef varieous feeds.
The ether problen cencerns genarally the filtering ei air that is
being circulated in a reem in erder te remeve dust particles that
normally accumulate en varieus mechanical eiements of & cenventienmal
fans . :

Any specific answers, or catalegue er similar
data will ve appreciated.

Very truly yeurs,

CJC/1wme CARL J. CRANE, M.E.



of technical German yeu might save this ceat.

I trust that the above suggestiens will assist
you in fermulatimg & plan for censidering each project which
will save beth of us aome time and will unquestienably result
in saving you unnecessary expenss.

With kindest regards, I am,

Very truly yours,

CJG/Lume CARL J. CRANE, M.8e

Juns 21, 1932.

Kre Jaseph Robsen
1730 v+ uramercy
sin Antonis, Texas.

Dear iir. Rebsons

It was indeed a pleasure to moet with yeu
yesterday. I was sorry that my haste te keep an engagement at
Ste larys University prevented me f{rem giving you were tims.

I am enclesing & ielder which I hepe yeu will
read carefflly. I suggect that with the purpese of saving
considerable time and perhaps mensy en yeur part, that you,
Logether with seme trusted {riend segregate the varieus items
that apparently are of interest te yeu. The next step suggested
is teo select these which you feel have the meosti premise and list
all of the prejecte in order of prierity. Alse try.te zive each
preject a name, such as Refrigeratien Preject, Gun Preject, and
the ethers that apparently are centainsed in the material yoeu had
wWith you.

Follewing this I sugzgest that you try te
detarmine what you would like to deo with each iten when considered
from the peint of view ef the persemmlized service that I am
prepured Lo render te yeu &s described inm the enclesed felder.

Your atientien is particularly invited to the
descriptien of thls service which begins en page feur of the
snclesed folder.

After you have prepared yourself by determining
precisely what ceurse of actien you weuld like te pursue, please
call me between 9100 and 12500 amme at the telephene nuuber listed

on my enclesed business card fer an initial appeintment in erder
te determine the nature of each preject.

I have available ts me a capable German
translater whe will make a smallmcharge fer the necessary trans-
lations. Prier te making the translatiens I will zive you an
estimate of the charge. In the event that yeu have a translater



HEADQUARTERS

SAN ANTONIO AIR MATERIEL AREA

KELLY AIR FORCE BASE, TEXAS

OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

9 June 1952

Colonel Carl J. Crane (Ret'd)
Box 116
Helotes, Texas

Dear Carl:

I got a kick out of your announcement. I guess the
principle kick came from the fact that I didn't have to
buy a fork or a spoon since the envelope indicated the
possibility of another young American coming into the
world.

Does this mean that you have opened an office or does
this mean that you have stopped operating out at Stinson
Field? '

The idea is very clever.

Sincerely,

CLEMENTS McMULLEN
Major General, USAF

z

5
L[”i



Electrical and Lubricating Devices
Fuse Mra. Co.

TrRICO

NORTH FIFTH AT WEST CHAMBERS MILWAUKEE 12, WIS.

June 23, 1952

Creative Engineering
833 Bandera Rd.
San Antonio 1, Texas

Att: Mr. Carl J. Crane, M. E.
Dear Mr. Crane:

Here is your copy of a TRICO ™Maintenance Dollar Saver" broadside
which you requested.

This folder illustrates the TRICO line and explains briefly why
each item is highly endorsed by leaders of industry. The claims
made are based upon performance facts - the result of definite
economies established in thousands of TRICO installations.

TRICO PRODUCTS are original and distinctive in every respect;
designed to appeal to those who desire the utmost value in safety,
efficiency and dependability.

Prove to yourself that TRICO PRODUCTS are a lasting time and money-
saving investment. Prompt service is assured and we suggest that
you place your order with our representative - Wm. E. Brice Co.,
1512 Pease Ave., Houston 3, Texas,

Yours very truly,

RGK3el:B

FLB=300=C
I. Q.




Juiy 1, 5L,

ire Hobart P, Lilliems
o wsnudzul supoly L ompany
0% buena (isie Jireet
oun Antonios Texas.

Jear dpe illiemes

iy friend of wemy yisrs standlug, ~ilson Pe Southwell
gy v bad Lokt L forwerd o you the enclossd folder which is losoriptive
of & ssrvies thal you er perhspe yowr Irisnds my find of interests

i shald aesk an opportunity of aweeting with youw
some Lime in thas near futura,

sincerely yours,

G.fﬁ/hﬂ CAlL d o ‘.;?‘.ﬁﬁ;"a", Kels
ancls

08 @ oL ssoutiwell




July 1, 1952.

Mr. Ue. Re Growley
Crowlsy reed Company
601 . ledinn Street
San Antonio, Texas.

Deer ir. Crowleys

it wes & real plessure to have made the acquaintance
of you and ira. Crowley at the delightful home of our mutusl friends
the Schillers.

Our good friends suggeeted thet you my find something
of interest in the enclosed folder, and alter readinz it you may care
$o pass it on to some other person ¥ho may enjoy reading it.

Lt the first cpportunity I will stop in for a visit

with youe

sincerely,
CJC/ lum CARL Jo CRANE, Mes
tncls S

o~

¢



July 1, 1952

Mre B. E. 1 senhour
555 dearne Avenue
San Antonlo, Toxas.

Dear Hr, Isenhours

It waa very nice to talk with you ovaer the
phone lasi week, and I likewiae appreciate dr. Magavern's intorest
in suggesting my possible service to you.

-

Inclosed 1s a folder that you and possibly some
of your associates may enjoy reading. ‘

Kindly let me hear from you, or stop in some
morning if possible between nine and twelve.

Very truly yours,

CJC/Imn Chill Jo CHANE, MeBe
inels folder




July 1, 1952.

ikre Fe %+ Usmpsey
2024 Uinona Strest
can Antonio, Texas.

Lear lr. Lompaeys

Hre. Roes DBarham of Helotes, lexas who has been a
long time friend suggested thet I forward to you 8 copy of the enclosed
Lrochurs. I trust thet you will find somsthing of interest in this
folder, and will look forwsrd to the time when 1 may have the pleasure
of meetling you. 1 sm ususlly in the office from nine to twelve and
would appreciate « call from you at your convenience.

Sincerely,

CJG/1wm CARL Jeo UiAlb, Heie
encls



July7, 1952

Hre valter Cs dunsiream, Manager
san Antonio sunicipal Airport
sann Antonic, Texas

Dear ‘sigl&erl

The occasion of presenting you with Lhe enclosed
brochure of my newer set-up will also give me the opportunity to
express to you, and through you, to kir. Wiliiams the sincere
appreciation of your kindness of ,iving Jack Lapham and myself
the considerastion thet enabled me to work close to the shops of
warner lnstrument Coe

I feel sowewnat in vour debt in thet it never .
socemed possible to be of service Lo you and your group in actively
particlpeving in the machinery of ecivil defenses Pernaps the time
may come when I ce&n be of greater service to youe

ATter you read the enclosed [older you may care
1o pass it on Lo otasrs who way be intersstoed in my servicee

Kindly express to lr. Williams my appreciaiion
ef nis muny courtssies, and give me & call if I may ssrve you in
any capaclitys

Cordie lily yours,

“nclosure Carl Je Crane, ieE.




July ii, Llyud

¥r, Francis Bowen

sowsn Auto Parts and !lachins Company
305 Martinez oStreed -
san Antonio, Texas,

Dear Pranciss

It was very nice meeling with you st the Ireibers.
Keedlesse to say many memoriss came galloping bmck during the pleasank
conversation, ‘

I noted your piclure in the newspupor this week
with 2 very nice writs-up about your business, and . hope ypu will
have an aver incremsing memsurs of good fortune. rindly remember me
to Amenda, and Lake the trouble and read the enclosed brochurs, and
pase it or ithe information it contains along to those who may have
need of uy ssrvices.

kith sincere good wishes, I am,

Cordially yours,

cdc/iwm ' ) CARL Jo CRANE, Mage



9w1b=56

Dear Pauls

The enclosures are designed to keep you
posted on the latest trende Lowards the Alwesther Tlitegage.

The srticle in AVIATION WEFK elicited & number
of "letiers to the 'diter" from varicue people. The photo=-
statie copy of letler from iro Philip Klass wes answered by
my lettor of Sept, 1lth & copy of which is marked for your
attention.

You will note that many of the elements that
were propused to the alr force in 1951 &s embodied in the
Flitegage &re now shown in the article “in mock-up form" =8
new concepl. Henee the many istters to tho Editor.

I will satoh for the promissd article in
Avietion Veek and send you & cupye ’

Yhen are you goimg lo run for Governor of
Texes?

Sincerely,

HQno i"ﬁul v?o Kiligy’ ?-;n’j!
%asi‘;ir&;tcn. e f:'.



Allied Chemical & Dye Corporation
Dept. 897, Solvay Sales Division
40 Rector Street
New York 6, N.Y.

Gentlemen:

Kindly supply me with your booklet describing the
Alreiryette, Jr. 1 would also Rike any other engineering information
you may have available relating to dehydrating moist atmosphere.

The name of Kallison's on South Flores Street of this
city is suggested.

Very truly yours,

cJC/1em CARL §. CRANE, M.E.

*



Autuﬁt 1 » 1%2

American Gear & Supply Company
3836 Leeland street
Houston, fexas.

Gentlemens

Kindly send me & catalogue and any other
information on your stock of Gears and Plate Sprockets and oblige,

Very truly yours,

vJv/l‘ﬂ Clt‘t'ﬂ'b Jeo CRANG, Meite



A“‘u‘t 1. 1952-

Gege Jo Fix Coapat.w
2413 Commerce Street
Dallas, Texas.

Gentlemens

Kindly send me a catalogue nndv any other.
information on your stock of Gears, Drives, Pulleys stc.

Very truly yours,

CJC/lwm CARL J. CRANE, M.E.
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SAN AnTonNi0, TEXAS

October 9, 1952 MMZM

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M. E.
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1,Texas

Dear Mr. Crane:

Thanks for sending me a copy of your brochure on
Creative Engineering. This is a most interesting
approach and you are to be complimented on your
ingemuity.

4
I sincerely hope that this new ventxu&/ will prove
both interesting and remunerative. /[

Very truly yours, ;
Datus E. Prope \\\ ,
Vice Pres. & Gen. Mgr. | -~/ e
X ¢ - o
DEP -k P / / \
v \ 0 k
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Jeptember 17, 1952

Commanding udﬂ't&l
Alr Aesearch and Uevelopment Comntnd
PeCeBox 1395
Baltimore 3, daryland. Attentions RDDY

Lear cirs

Your esteemed letler, copy atilached, dated september
10, 1954 is acknowisdged with appreciation.

te shall look forward to the possibility of serving

the Alr Force in the solution of any of its many problems whnich come
within the scope of our capsbilities and techniques.

very truly yours,

1
CJC/lwm G 7 CARL Jo CHANE, M.E.

e



HEADQUARTERS

AIR RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMMAND
Post Office Box 1395
Baltimore 3, Maryland

IN REPLY ADDRESS BOTH COMMUNICATION AND ENVELOPE
TO CG. ARDC, ATTENTION FOLLOWING OFFICE SYMBOL

RDDQ

10 SEP 1952

Mr, Carl J. Crane, M, E.
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1, Texas.

Dear Mr, Cranes

It is desired to acknowledge for Lt. Gen. Earle E, Partridge

receipt of your recent sales "Eye Opener! entitled "Creative Engincer-
ing",

Although at present we have no particular problem for referral
to you, your name has been entered in our records of concerns which
are interested in providing engineering services to the Air Force.

We appreciate the interest you have taken in the Air Force's
engineering problems and welcome your continued participation.

1

Sincerely yours,

a
%M%WWVJM
WILLIAM N, D'ETZORE

. Colonel, USAF
» Director of Equipment
Office, Deputy for Desvelopment

2 327



september 23, 1952,
lire Beleiunden, Jr.
Accurate sSpring #fg. Cos
2611 Lest Lake Street
Coicago <4, 111/

Lear ir. Aundens

Your letter of September, 19 has bheen received,

We appreciate your prompt reply and 2t your
sugpesiion will write to the reference given relating to the device
called a “liegator". It is likely that thie device msy perlorm the
same functlon as the constant load spring described by my client,

Il

very truly yours,

CJG/dwm CARL Jo CRANE, M.Z.



4 d"auufactuuu
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‘ ( (’4@(\‘5(@@(‘;“ ACCURATE S PRING MFE. CO. WIRE FORMS
/;AAA“AI\ [ ]
3811 WEST LAKE STREET, CHICAGO 24, ILL. @ VAN BUREN 6-5900 STAMPINGS

September 19, 1952

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M.E.
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of September 17th. We hope our
handbook will be of assistance to you.

Regarding your questions on a constant load spring, we
know of no simple spring which will accomplish the purpose
described. However, there has been designed a device for
the purpose. It is called a "Negator" and descriptive
1literature can be obtained by writing the Spring Division
of Hunter Pressed Steel Company of Cleveland, Ohio.

Hoping this information may be of use to you, We are
Very truly yours,

ACCURATE SPRIJE\ MFG. CO.

E. H. Runden, Jre.
THR smm



September 5, 1552

kajor usneral F.Oe.Carroll, UsiAF
¢/o sir University

waxwell Alr Force bBase
dontgomery, ilabama

pear [ranks

The little reunion with you &t the lieltons was
thoroughly enjoyed. It seemed like delightful cld times in Panams
and at Dayton %o be able to telk over, however briefly some of the
experiencee and adventures thet we have enjoyed togetner. I would
like more of this so when you come our way sgzain please give me a
little advance notice in order that I cen be prepared to receive
YOU.

The enclosures may give you a bit of an idea of
my current effort.

1 trust that you and Clara and the children are

well and that all are following on tne beam of their.illustrious
Ded and Hother.

Sincerely,

CJC/1lum Callk Jo menm, Mebs
snelss :



August 28, 1982, :

Lisutonant General iLeon Y. Johnson
Commanding Genoral

Jontinentel [ir Comcand

#itchell idr PForce Base, N.Y.

Jear general lLaons

It was good Lo note in thls mornings Jan Anionio
Zxpress that you meye able Lo walk wuway, a¢ we say, iTom & burning
flying sachine.

1 checked weethior reports for Peunuy ivunia yestere
day and accordingly estinate that wealher %as not & fuctor in the
accidents HNevar=the-less I am onclosing a little lolder that you

may like to glance tarough. You may even like 1o make a comment oF

two. The latest flight studies made on Hodel 3 Flitegage by CAA
resulted in 2 moat optimiastic report. :

I hose that you will bs blossed with many future
happy landings.

3incersly,

Encls : '

% H"%s“ S
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i weptember 17, 1952
o

kre Tom ashley, manaé;ngégjd;ﬁz;/
Flight agrzine

PeDebox 750

Jallas,; Texas.

Dear Tom:

The sditorial pmge of fuluul for .Jeptember wase
read with keen interest, and with a measure of compasaion for those
wno rezAin Lo mourn the passing of Pop Cleveland.

If you should read the snclosed Lrocaure you may
note the finel lizne 1 have added o the quoted prayer on page Je

There 1ls something significant in my experience
to & thirteen year period of waiting. There are nol meny of those
periods left. iith a measure of satisfaction I note that recommend-
ations I mede regarding light plans training in 1959 are "coming
‘round the mountein". About the same time I alsc recoummended the
installation of signalling equipment (between insiructor and student)
to provide sirborre "Link" treiner experience. This too may come in
order to give tac fledgling pilot early experience in instrusent
work and actual, but simulsted GCA, 1ILL, and othsr spproach landings
where he could see and feel the result of his etility in the air.
it also took thirteen years for the Air Force to asdopi the Ocker-
Crane full panel coordinsted system of inastrument flight technique.

I hope it will not take thirteen years to provide sll airmen wita

a philosophically sound Alwesther Flitegags. The interest is still
high, with inquiries from foreign eources &nd local operations people
and the latest pal on the back from my good {riend L.lU.ochwien who
sald in a recent letier that he now understunds vetier the need for
a Flitegage alter asccumulating & thousand hnours of solo flying time,
43 you know _chwien is a very fine instrument maker.

Your editorial "For simpler Navigation" is snother
example of the patisnce coupled with applied energy, that is, needed
in the “pursuit of happier'landings", which 1 trust will be your good
fortune as time goes on.

]

3incerely,

CdC/lwm CAlL Jo CHANE, MJE.
Lncls
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Jotober 24, 1952

soreng Hanalacturing Jorporation
LBLhe N2y

Y050 Jareng Avenue

scailler rark, Ill.

Gentlenens

wodel 1laoCl sureng Lolenoid as PADUCE ANGIOL K )
int Lhne svent you nave & genergl e e on volenoids | would
appr=ciate naving one for ref

Yery truly yours,

o ,,./l’ﬁm wARL o iU j;.v,‘, ;\;o J:Q




August 21, 1552

Very severend Louis J. Blume, Sebe
President

sbe tery's University

san antonio, lexas

vear Father biume:

flere is & litile check for $20.00 as per the last
one sent Lo you Lo cever urother id's effort to help on the Seed
project. To date 1 have not been able to consuumate the sgresment
With Wre White on thie Jeed project in spite of Put Legan's good helpe
If andg when I do you wili not be forgottlen.

dincerely,

e/ lwm CAill Jo CRAKE, MeEe

R



ST. MARY’S UNIVERSITY

SAN ANTONIO 1, TEXAS

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT July 25, 1952

Carl J. Crane, M.E.
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1, Tex.

Dear Carl:

Thank you for your kindness and the
enclosed check. I hope all goes well on
the SEED project.

Unfortunately I was unable to return
in time Sunday before the group dispersed.
There was a Saturday demonstration at
Fort Sill zbout which we were not fore-
warned so I was delayed a full day in
returning.

Have you had an opportunity of dis-
cussing further your over-all plan as well
as the particular project with Brother Ed
Collignon and Brother Joseph Siemer?

With kind regards,




July 18, 1952,

Very Heverend Louis J. Blume, Sl
3t Mary's University

Cincinnati Avenue

san Antonio, Texas.

Dear Father:

The enclosed check represents 25% of the small
retainer fee 1 have received so far from my client who is interssted
in an answer on the SEED project. I expect to forward like checks
during the next few months, &s I search for an appropriate answer
to the problem. If an answer is forthcoming there ie likely to be
a continuing income for both of us.

Please extend my good wishes to Brother 5d and
ask him to call me whenever he feels that a get-together is warranted.
I will look forward to seeing you on Sundaye

Since r.-ly »

CJC/leum

' ,&-03""

CARL Jo CRANE, Meie



SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE

8500 CULEBRA ROAD
SAN ANTONID 6, TEXAS

July 9, 1952

Colonel Carl J. Crane
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Colonel:

I appreciated very much your letter of July 3 and want
you to know that I too enjoyed very much our meeting.
I have distributed a memorandum about the meeting and
I am sure that both you and ourselves will be on the
alert for activities of mutual interest. The whole
activity we are both engaged in is one that has tre-
mendous challenge and one in which the successes can
be of benefit to a lot of people.

Sincerely yours,

Harold Vagtborg/js S! Pres 1| %M

,‘;ﬁ»""jv
o
o



Jul)' D¢ A50de

Ure Hurold Vagtoorg, Presidemt
Southwest Hesearch Institute
€500 Culebra soad

San antonio, Texas,

Dear Lr. Vagiborg:

The nmeeting with you on last Tuesday was most
enjoyable and etimulating. I shall look forward ic other occasions
of like naturse.

i hops many opportunities will develop which will
permit me Lo deacribe to otuers the trewendous poientisl possessed by
Southwest nessarch Institute, and more specifically to direct them
to investigate the capabilities of your superb orgzanization.

From time %o time you mey lind it dmpossible %o
deal wilh minor projects thail come o your attention. oJome of these
may have weril and yet may bo of insufficient statuee Lo cuellenge
the interesi and capacity of your personmel, or bo warrani lhe use
of your equipmente I mould like to interview ithose whow, for this
reason, you must urn wauay, wmd accordingly willuappreciaie it if
you will keep oy c¢ard handy for this purposce.

in return il may bes possible for me to enhance
in some sumall way the fine reputation you have eslaublished for
Southwest fesearch Institute as it's president.

dincerely,

GJG/L'H Chitlis v s;u&:ﬁa’ vielee
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SOUTHWEST RESEARCH INSTITUTE

8500 CULEBRA ROAD
SAN ANTONIO 6, TEXAS

June 27, 1952

Mr. Carl J. Crane
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio, Texas

Dear Mr. Crane:

I have been very much interested in the brochure that
you recently sent me and would like to have a visit
with you.

I think it would be particularly well if T could visit
with you here at the offices of the Institute so that
you can see what we are doing and together we can explore
any possibilities in our mutual interest. If you will
call my office (S-L-L221, Ext. 23), we can arrange an
appointment at your convenience.

Sincerely yours,

Harold Vagtborg/js Presi d%%
~






TEXAS ENGINEERS LIBRARY

COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

The State Board of
Registration for Professional

March 10, 1953 Engineers and the A. & M.

College of Texas cooperating
OFFICE OF THE LIBRARIAN

Dear Fellow Engineer:

You are cordially invited to be with us on the occasion of the
dedication of the Texas Engineers Library on the campus of The Texas
A. & M, College at College Station, This dedication will be held
at the new Texas Engineers Library Building at 10:00 a,m., Thursday,
ilarch 26, 1953,

In the original proposal to the State Board of Registration
for the establishment of the Texas Engineers Library, the Board of
Directors of A, & M, College agreed to construct a building to
house the Texas Engineers Library. It has been planned so as to be
especially suited to the needs of professional engineers, We know
that you will be delighted with the facilities it offers and with
its practicability.

This dedication marks an important milestone in the develop~
ment of a great technical collection that will be of vital ime
portance to engineers in this State., Because of this, we are in-
viting all the Registered Engineers in Texas to be with us.
Present and past members of the Board of Registration are also
being invited,

After the dedication, a luncheon will be held in the Memorial
Student Center at 12:15, Colonel Willard Chevalier, Executive Vice
President of McGraw=-Hill Publishing Company, will be the principal
speaker., The cost of the luncheon will be $2,00, Tickets may be
secured from the Dean of Engineering, Since it is necessary that
we know how many to plan for, we ask that you send your check by
March 19 for the number of luncheon tickets you want., All corres=
pondence should be directed to H., W. Barlow, Dean of Engineering,
Texas A, & M. College, College Station, Texas,

Very truly yours,

) f—\

Ho W, Barlow
Dean of Engineering



THE TEXAS ENGINEERS LIBRARY

By specific authority of the Forty=~seventh Legislature the Texas
Engineers Library was established by the Texas State Board of Regis=
tration for Professional Engineers, and is located on the campus of the
Texas A, & Ii, College at College Station, Texas. It is operated as a
cooperative project of the Board and the College.

The Texas Engineers Library has for some time been serving the
registered professional engineers. The collection includes approxi=
mately 13,000 books and 10,000 bound and unbound volumes of periodicals.
Approximately 700 periodicals are being received currently. There are
also nearly 800 maps in the collection, mainly in the fields of geology
and petroleum, The librarian will undertake to borrow on interlibrary
loan from the larger technical libraries of the East and Midwest any
material not in the Texas Engineers Library which an engineer might
request,

A printed catalog of the library's holdings was compiled in 1948,
and a copy of this catalog was sent to every registered engineer at that
time, Copies of this catalog are no longer available. The professional
engineers of Texas are invited and urged to make use of the library by
either correspondence or personal visit, In any case, the staff of the
library will help you in finding whatever you may be seeking.

Photostat facilities are available on the A, & il., campus, and the
library will make production of any needed items or articles at the pre=
vailing rate, Suggestions in the way of book titles, periodicals, or
any other library materials from the professianal engineers are invited.
Suggestions for improvement of service, or criticisms of the present
service will be welcomed,

A number of engineers have wished to be identified with the work of
the Texas Engineers Library and have contributed in cash or gifts of
books, old magazines, bulletins, etc, If you, likewise, have had the
desire to make such a gesture you will be interested in the enclosed book
plate. Some may prefer to make a cash donation by check, while others
may prefer to send books or other materials they would like to share with
others, In either case the name of the donor will be suitably inscribed
on a book plate such as the one enclosed, All communications should be
addressed tos

Robert E., Betts, Librarian
Texas Engineers Library
College Station, Texas

March 10, 1953
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Carl J, Crane, P, E,
Box 116
Helotes, Texas

Dear Engineer Crane:

Please find attached hereto your certificate of
membership in the Texas Society of Professional
Engineers,

With very best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

7:747»? 70/4//W

Henry Harkleroad a ar

Executive//Secretary :
HH:aa
Attachs
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September 15, 1952

e "ﬁ .P.ié’}ﬂﬁl'ﬁll
510 Horth Preasa street
san Antonio, Texas

Hes Marking Uevice and Dispenser
Dear wilsons

~ This will confirm our meeting of lasi .alurday
at which Lime we discussed various fauctors reddicd to the design
and experimental construction of devices for marking of clothing,
and for methods, devices and/or machines for dispensing the warking
devices.

Since talking with your son, during your absence
and wilh you since your return 1 €eel quite cortain that it will be
possibls to arrive at a satisfsctory marking device and kit that
can be

(1) dispensed by machine

(2, sold over counter by handy method and device

(5, conveniently assembled and packaged for msil
order salese.

In the design of this device several structures
will be considered. .ach will reguire some research and correspondence
with menufscturers of component products. - Possible minor design
changes of their products to meet our requirements will be suggested,
and cost and time fsctors will be evalumtied to deteruwine the economy
of the (inal structure Lo be adopled. ,

. s ine design of marking device will keep in mind
that it, togothcr with a kit (containing pad, ink and brush, must be
marketed by one or all of the methodes indicated in paragraph 2,

QLOVa.

‘ne design of the dispensing device (of whatever
form selected vy you) from several alternale arrangoments will require
considerable study, design drawings and some besic experimental con-
struction vefore procesding to the sonstruction of an acceptable pro-
duct for installation and use.

i ostina;o that ni&hin'approximntoly'és to 60 days
1 can supply you with
Y] complntcd designs for several "marking kits"j



.-
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9/15/52

(2) general designs for dispensing devices; and
(5) three complete kits for evaluation.

ily chagge for this Phese I service will be §450.00
which will include all the material and service, photographs, descrip-
tion (needed for patent evaluation) and models noted in the preceeding

paragr aph.

1l have just contacted & nearby group of engineering
drafismen and engineers to determine if they could assist my design
affort by supplying detail drawings for shop use. They can provide
some assistance (&t P00 per hr.), but my plan is to take my own
design sketches direct to shop personnel wherever possible in order
to pass on Lo you every possible saving and economy. .

4% this time it is difficult to give you an estimate
of the cosl (of rPhase 1l oi tne design and construction of the dis-
pensing device. This can Letter ove estimated agter you have selected
& product for sale and chosesd from rhase 1 the feneral nature of the
dispensing method or machine. After this selection is made it could
take from 4 to O months, depending on the pressure demanded of the
project, to get an acceptable production device. 1 would like again
10 serve you as economically as possible and to tnis end 1 am willing
L0 render my services during ‘hase il of the project for 1100.00 per
monthe lue coste of material and outeide services (machine work, ete)
will be passed on to you at cost, which in your interest will be ob-
tained at the lowest figure consistent with a satisfactory product.

1f this program meets with your approvsl, as is,

or with modifications you can, either initial the copy of this letter
and return it, or call me for further discussion of the project.

sincerely,

CJC/lum g ' Lgnh Je bagn., HeEe

Authority is granted
to procesd with Phase 1

tePesouthwell

vate




October 28, 1952

ire Go lioel bolin_er, President
CAN=Q'«LITE LDIVILIOR

.s‘gzznll.; ..-inrﬂo kﬁ' ince

Dear lire bolingsrs

Thank you for your letter of October 24th
and likewise for the two samples of the CAN=0'-LITES which have
Just arrived.

As per your sug estion 1 enclose the dolliar
bill, which will eliminate the need for C.0.D. procedure.

It is my opinion that your neat little product
will nicely adapt itself to the item discussed in my letter to you
dated October 22nd, 8o as sovon as tihe patent work is & lit.le
further along I chall send you the complete information upon which
you can reach a decision as to your possible inverest im the product.

Perhaps in the mean time you might like to zive
me a better understanding of your line of manufactured items, for
it mey be possible that I may find other items that may be of interest
to you.

Cordially yours,

CARL J, CRANE, M,E.




We'lre glad fo\ know, from your letter of October|22nd, that Can-0'aLite
 has come to your attention, and it is interesting to note that you
 endeavored to obtain a patent on something similar a number of years

-o. DIV STA-RITE Ginnie Lou, Inc.
. 3 ¢ 0N SHELBYVILLE, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.

iﬁ'. Carl J. Crane, M.E.
larsity Village Building

833 Bandera Road P
n Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Mr. Crane? L Al é = (=] o
N 2 m—— %

8g0.

In keeping with your request, we are sending you two Can-0'~lLites today
by parcel post, but to save you the expense of paying C.0.D. charges,
we will appreciate your just dropping a dollar bill into the enclosed

When you get the patent application filed on the new product you are i
working on, which might be of interest to us in connection with Can-0'-———
Lite, we shall be glad for you to tell us more about it, and we shall be |
glad to give it careful consideration to see if anything might be worked

out on it to our mutual advantage.

Sincerely yours,

CAN~O'~LITE DIVISION
STA-RITE Ginnie Lou, Inc.

President

o
N\

G. Noel Boll%er ird

B

THE DISPOSABLE THRIFT LIGHT

reply envelope and sending it back to us. e




e




Jjclober 22, 1902

cta=gite Uinndie Lou, Incs
1

shelbyville, 11l.

usutlesens

It wes interesting
of bollinger's Cop=O=lite.

description

About twelve
8 patent on a similar arrangeme yh time 1 discovered prior
art wnich discours;ed my eff yime. Thie is one resson
wny 1 am =0 interested in yduy product/afd woule appreciste having
from you furtner descriptive’g o actually one or two samples
8ent CeUede if you please,

pely for

in Can-O=iite is
item relating to
Lo your product.
for Can=J=Lite bul
cost (29 1
irrespe

(indly provide me with your comment.

Vefy truly yours,

CJC/lum ’ CAAL J. CRANE, ¥,EH.



pivision STA-RITE Ginnie Lou, Inc.

SHELBYVILLE, ILLINOIS, U.S.A.

October 30, 1952

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M.E.
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

jihmr Mr. Crane:

We appreciate receiving your letter of October 28th and the dollar bill
%o cover the two Can-O'-Lites sent you.

We shall look forward to hearing further from you on the neat little
product you are developing when you complete your patent work on it.

Regarding the other products which we manufacture, these are confined
chiefly to bobby pins and other hair accessories. The enclosed circulars

will describe some of these products.

Sincerely yours,

CAN-O'-LITE DIVISION
STA-RITE Ginnie Lou, Inc.

Q—-"-‘ Ap-e X ; / /':J;_),;‘ . /J \

14 N
President

G. Noel Bolinger:rd

E DISPOSABLE THRIFT LIGHT



AMERICA’'S ONLY COMPLETE HIGH-QUALITY BOBBY PIN LINE

Nationally ‘% ; Advertised
P

ADVERTISED IN

LIFE

Dozen| Lbs. Cost
Color Unit Per | Per Per
All 10¢ retail numbers are also available packed % blk. & % bro. per 3 doz. display Pack Case | Case Dozen
STA-RITE GINNIE-LOU Bobby Pins No. 222
30 pins Black 1lor3 60 30
Most popular half-round steel bobby pin. per card Bronze dozen
Plasti-Koated card will not soil. Pins 244 ning Gold
will spread to 70 degrees and return. erpcard silver
Invisible and inconspicuous in the hgir. P
Free hairsetting tips on back of card.
Retail 10¢ No. 222A 1or3
24 pins Black dozen 60 26
per card Bronze display
STA-RITE SUPER-HOLDING Bobby Pins.| No. 77
So s-m-o0-0-t-h, so firm such rounded .
ends -- will not pierce the scalp -- 32rpé2§d giggﬁ éoggns 60 35
gentle is the word for No. 77. Another b displa
STA-RITE scoop -- comes in TRUE brown. 24 pins Gold play
Check -- look hard -- only STA-RITE ~ per card Silver
makes brown bobby pins, the true match.
Retail 10¢ No. 77A
Also available in Zip (No crimp style). g:rpé::d gigﬁ:e éog:ns " 28
STA-RITE CUSHION TIP Bobby Pins.
No. 228
New *rubber tipped bobby pins -- so
smooth -- your head can’t feel them. zgrpt:id giggge éoggns 60 26
Pre-tested -- first revolutionary idea b displa
in bobby pin merchandising in 20 years. No. 228A play
4 color attractive Plasti-Koated Card. - 5 2
- 18 pins Black 1or 6
Retail 10¢ per card Bronze | dozen
display
No. 128
STA- ins. :
RITE CUSHION TIP Bobby Pins 73 pins — 1 dozen | 28 |35
Same new *rubber tipped bobby pin as on per card Bronze | display
No. 228. 4 color attractive Plasti- No. 128A
Koated Plus Value Card.
54 pins Black 1 dozen | 28 29
Retail 25¢ per card Bronze display
STA-RITE Hi-Test Flex Bobby Pins.
. : No. 122
100 half-round bobby pins. Same pin as
on No. 222. Largest selling half-round 100 pins Black 1 dozen | 24 36
style. 4 color attractive Plasti- per card Bronze display
Koated card. Your best buy for your
customers.
Retail 25¢

*Vinyl Plastic -- Not affected by heat, cold wave or similiar solution
All prices net. Invoice terms 2/10. Prices subject to change without notice.

MADE IN SHELBYVILLE ILLINOIS, U. S. A. BY STA-RITE Ginnie Loy, Inc.



ADVERTISED IN

ADVERTISED IN

Nationally ‘Ih 2@ Advertised Ll F E
Dozen | Lbs. | Cost
Number Color Unit Per Per Per
Pack Case | Case | Dozen
STA-RITE Doll Bobby Pins No. 266
. 4 0.
Amazing new bobby pins -- just 1%’
long. Dainty - Flexible - any child 30 pinsd Black 3 doz. 60 18
can use them. Ideal impulse sale tie- per card | Bronze
in item. Attractive 4 color plasti-
coated card. A must for every toy
department.
- Retail 10¢
STA-RITE Ringlet Curl Pins No. 265
Dainty little bobby pins that anchor 30 pins Black lor3 60 18
ringlets, waves and loose ends in- per card | Bronze dozen
visibly. Especially popular for short
coiffures.
Retail 10¢
STA-RITE Tiger Strong TUFFY BOBS No.- 999
Extra-strong and tough for holding by
longer and extra hair pieces. Also 10 pins Black 1 doz. 60 30
excellent for holding fat pin curls per card | Brown
or for side clasp. 2% inches long.
Retail 10¢
Also available in 3'’ length. No. 33
6 pins
per card glma:i 1 doz. 60 22
STA-RITE Lovely Lady Bobby Pins. No. 866
These bobby pins are quality-high s
and are available for your customers 18 pins Black 3 doz. 60 20
who wish a 5¢ package per card | Bronze
etail 5 R
FRLAEL B DISCONTINUED
RESALE HAIR PIN PACKINGS
STA-RITE Patented Hair Pins No. =
The little flare that holds the hair. | 801-1-1/2 ek ] B ol -
Demanded by your older clientele. All | 602-1-7/8"" silver
hair pin users know and prefer STA- 603-2-1/4"" 42
RITE hair pins. STA-RITES stay in. 48
3 604-2-1/2""
Retail 10¢
STA-RITE Ginnie-Lou Hair Plnds e i s
Common Hair Pins attractively carded _a/ar? 17
for counter display. Fast moving and é.?“ glrgﬁl;e 3 doz. 39 19
profitable. STA-RITE hair pins are
a must for hair pin users. No. 211 Hvy.
Retail 5¢ o Black 17
_1/4"? 21
2-1/4 Bronze 2
2-1/2"

All prices net. Invoice terms 2/10. Prices subject to change without notice.

MADE IN SHELBYVILLE ILLINOIS, U. S. A. BY STA-RITE Ginnie Lou, Inc.



lNovember 28, 1952

Mre Ues Noel Bolinger
President

CAN=Q'=LITE Udvision
SlA=ills Ginnie Leu, Inc.
shelbyville, Illinois

Dear iir. colinger:
Your letter of October 30th is ly appreciated.

I will reply

| @ have under discumsion
you to forward a few samples

Major General Clements Mclullen,

merked for the persomal atten
. Force iase, Texss.

United States Alr Mo

w® in my office last Thursday and
hts you sent Lo me. e scemed to think
: tion of the flashlight in the Air Force,
mdous desmand for your lighte Accordingly
least a dozen flashlights without

him a ht.tar giving detalils of prices,

Perhaps you may care to pass it along to others after you have read it.
Sincerely yours,

CAillh Jo CHANE, M.b.
Wi/gwe
Inclosure



—

23 December 1952

Mr G Noel Bolinger
Can=-0'«Lite Division
STA-RITE Ginnie Lou; Inc.
Shelbyville, Ill.

Dear Mr, Bolinger:

1 have received the samples of Can-O'-Lite flashlights
which you so kindily sent at the suggestion of Mr. Crane. I
presently have them in test and hope to be able to give you
a report on them by the middle of February.

The Air Force uses many thousands of flashlights.
Presently, we are stocking parts for those flashlights. It
seems to me that your idea is very sound. If a profit could
be made on this light at a wholesale price of about fifteen
cents, I think the Air Force would be very attracted to their
purchase.

Very truly yours,

CLEMENTS McMULLEN
Major General, USAF
Commanding

cc: Col Cra_ne

E o i



The BOLINGER Fireplace
offers these

IMPORTANT

ADVANTAGES

1. Stops floor drafts

Inasmuch as a special duct supplies the air
that is required, the BOLINGER fireplace
does not draw a draft across the floor in front
of the fireplace.

2. Permits easy control of fire

Control damper regulates flow of air under
or over grate so that the fire can be speeded
up or slowed down.

3. Provides greater personal comfort
By eliminating floor drafts and making it
easy to regulate the fire, greater comfort is
assured.

4. More attractive and neater

Method of design hides the space below the
fire grate and retains fallen ashes. Construc-
tion also permits the fireplace to be located
at a higher level, if desired.

5. Offers means of ventilation in summer

Air duct to outside can be opened in summer
for ventilation purposes.

6. A health preserver

The BOLINGER fireplace is supplied with
oxygen from outdoors. Consequently, it does
not burn up the oxygen from the air inside
the house.

‘

HERE is the unit
you buy oy

Your contractor or brick
mason does the rest ...

The installation of a BOLINGER fireplace is a simple
procedure. The unit is built in such a manner that it
can be set in place easily and quickly by your contractor
or brick mason when he is building your fireplace.

In writing for quotations please advise (1) what
width fireplace you are planning and (2) the distance
between its rear wall and the outside of your house.
If you are building a new house and have an extra set
of plans, we should be glad to have you mail them to
us. Then, we can recommend the best procedure for
you to follow in installing a BOLINGER fireplace.

Patent No. 2,109,731

Designed and Patented by

G. NOEL BOLINGER

SHELBYVILLE, ILLINOIS, U.S.A-.

Provides additional com-
fort and beauty in any

home.



The BOLINGER design
makes ordinary old style
fireplaces OBSOLETE!

When watching a fire burning in a fireplace,
have you ever asked yourself, “Where does
the air, that goes up the chimney, come

from?”

Ordinary fireplaces have no air inlet, so
they draw their requirements of air from any
place they can get it. Usually it is drawn from
around windows and doors and then across
the floor. The cool draft is not only un-
comfortable, but also unhealthy for anyone
sitting before the fire.

Many times the draft is so strong that it
takes much of the heat out of other rooms in
the house and thus proves quite wasteful.

The BOLINGER fireplace eliminates this
floor draft by supplying outdoor air, through
a special opening, direct to the fire. There-
fore, it provides greater personal comfort
and reduces heat losses.

Have you ever tried to regulate the burn-
ing speed of a fireplace? Ordinarily, old style
fireplaces have been equipped with little or
no way of regulating them. In the BOLINGER
fireplace, however, a single damper controls
the amount of air that is forced either over
or under the fire grate. By moving this
damper, the fire is easily controlled.

Fireplaces, in homes, have always been an
important source of pleasure. And now, the
patented improvements that are offered in the
BOLINGER fireplace, provide even greater
charm, comfort, and enjoyment for home
lovers. See other pages for additional features.

HOW THE BOLINGER Modern

Fireplace adds Comfort and Beauty
to any Home . ..

The BOLINGER fireplace brings additional
comfort to any home because it eliminates the
floor draft which inevitably flows across the
room containing an ordinary fireplace.

In the BOLINGER fireplace, an air duct
extends from the back of the grate to the out-
doors. The opening is large enough to furnish
all of the air that is needed for combustion.
Consequently, the fireplace does not have to
draw air across the room.

The air duct is arranged in such a position
that the air can be directed, by means of a single
damper, either under or over the fire grate. By
sending the air under the grate a forced draft
is created and the burning is speeded up. Or by
sending the air over the grate the burning may
be decreased.

The BOLINGER fireplace is more attractive
than an ordinary one because a solid plate seals
off the section which extends from the fire grate
to the floor. Such an arrangement hides the

. ashes which fall from the fuel and gives a neater

appearance.

It is this solid front plate which makes it
possible to control the burning speed of the fire
by turning the control damper. If desired, this
damper can be turned to a position which pre-
vents any air at all from reaching the underneath
side of the grate.

The BOLINGER fireplace is a health pre-
server because it burns oxygen from outdoors
instead of burning up the oxygen that is indoors.
It also eliminates the floor draft caused by
ordinary fireplaces.

The BOLINGER fireplace grate is con-
structed so that either wood or coal can be
burned on it.

In the summer time it is possible to obtain
floor level ventilation through a BOLINGER
fireplace which aids in cooling a home during
the hot months.

It is easy to install a BOLINGER fireplace
when you are constructing a home or when you
are remodeling. You simply purchase the

"BOLINGER fireplace unit which is illustrated

"~ on page 6. Your contractor or brick mason will

do the rest.



G. N. BOLINGER 2,439,125

ICE CREAM SCOOP

April 6, 1948,

G. N. BOLINGER 2,439,125

ICE CREAM SCOOP

April 6, 1948.

2 Sheets-Sheet 2

‘2 Sheets—Sheet 1

Filed May 19, 1944

Filed May 19, 1944
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Patented Apr. 6, 1948

2,439,125

UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE

2,439,125
ICE-CREAM SCOOP
George Noel Bolinger, Shelbyville, Il
Application May 19, 1944, Serial No. 536,357
(CL 107-=48)

12 Claims.
1

This invention relates to ice cream dippers.

As is well known conventional ice cream dip-
pers comprise substantially hemispherical scoop-
ing cups connected to handles and are provided
with means movable within the cup or scoop to
discharge the dipped ice cream therefrom. The
scoop is pressed into the ice cream solely by the
exercise of physical force, and where the ice
cream is frozen particularly hard, great physical
effort is required in scooping the ice cream.

An important object of the present invention
is to provide a scoop having means associated
therewith for assisting in the insertion of the
open side of the scoop into the body of the ice
cream, regardless of how hard the ice cream is
frozen, thus materially reducing the physical ef-
fort required in scooping the ice cream.

A further object is to provide a device of this
character wherein the edge of the scoop or cup
of the device is provided with power-operated
means for penetrating into the body of the ice
cream without the exercise of substantial physi-
cal force by the operator.

A further cbject is to provide such a device
wherein the means for penetrating the ice cream
is in the form of an annular member having
saw teeth and provided with means for effecting
a rapid oscillation of the penetrating means to
cause it to cut or saw into the body of the cream.

A further object is to provide such a device
wherein the cutting means is readily under the
control of the operator’s hand which holds and
operates the device.

Other objects and advantages of the invention
will become apparent during the course of the
following description.

In the drawings I have shown two embodiments
of the invention. In this showing—

Figure 1 is a longitudinal sectional view
through the device taken centrally through the
handle, parts being shown in elevation,

Figure 2 is a similar view taken at right angles
to Figure 1,

Figure 3 is a section on line 3—3 of Figure 1,
parts being broken away,

Figure 4 is a transverse sectional view on line
4—4 of Figure 1,

Figure 5 is an elevational view of a modified
form of the invention,

Figure 6 is a longitudinal sectional view
through the same, taken centrally through the
handle and looking in the same direction as Fig-
ure 5, parts being shown in elevation,

Figure 7 is a sectional view taken on line T—1
of Figure 5, parts being broken away, and
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Figure 8 is a transverse sectional view on line
8—8 of Figure 6.

Referring to Figures 1 to 4 inclusive, the nu-
meral 10 designates the handle of the device as
a whole preferably formed of complementary
sections 11 and 12 divided longitudinally of the
handle, the two handle sections being secured
together in any suitable manner, for example by
screws 13. One end of one of the handle ele-
ments is provided with an extension (4 which
carries a conventionally shaped cup or scoop i5.
This scoop may be integral with the element 14
or may be secured thereto in any suitable manner.

A cutting ring 16 surrounds the scoop {5 ad-
jacent its opposite side as shown in Figure 3.
This ring is supported in any suitable manner
with respect to the scoop 15 to be oscillated about
the axis of the ring 16. For this purpose, the
ring 16 may be provided with an internal annular
groove |1 engageable by a plurality of hardened
pins 18 projecting through the scoop 15. In as-
sembling the device, the ring 16 will be placed
in position and the pins 18 driven through the
openings 19 drilled in the scoop 15, the pins 18
preferably having their inner ends headed as
shown and being braised or welded in the scoop
15. The ring 16 projects beyond the edge of the
scoop 15 and is provided with a cutting edge
preferably in the form of saw teeth 20.

At the side ‘of the ring 16 facing the handle 10,
a pair of spaced lips 22 is formed integral with
the ring to receive the adjacent end 23 of an
operating lever 24, this lever being pivoted on a
pin 25 mounted in the handle 10 as shown in
Figure 2 and serving as a bearing for the lever
24. The opposite ‘end portion 26 of the lever 24
serves as an armature to be alternately attracted
by magnets 27 and 28 carried by the respective
handle sections 11 and 12, such alternate attrac-
tion of the ‘armature ‘serving to rapidly oscillate
the lever 24.

The extremity of the lever end 26, as the lever
oscillates, is alternately engageable with spring
contacts 29 and 30 and these contacts are re-
spectively movable into engagement with con-
tacts 81 and 32. The four contacts referred to
are carried by upstanding posts 33 preferably
formed integral with an insulating block 34 se.
cured to the respective handle sections 1 and 12
by screws 35.

A cable 38, connected to a suitable source of
current, extends into the free end of the handle
and hasone wire 39 thereof divided into branches
40 and 41 connected to the respective contacts
29'and 30. The contacts 31 and 32 are connected
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up, whereupon the: operator will release the finger
52 to stop the operation of the power means.
The scoop’ will' then be placed in' a proper posi-
tion over a cone or dish; wheretipon the operator
will press inwardly on:the finger piece 68'to rotate
the element 62 and thus dislodge the ice cream
within the scoop, in the usual manner..

The releasing of the ice cream from the scoop
will release the ring 16 so that the:spring 56 can
function to return the lever 24-to its normal posi-
tion shown in Figure 1. Thus the parts of the
apparatus are always positioned so that one of
the magnets will be energized upon operation of
the finger 52. The switch fingers 29 are prefer-
ably relatively thin and highly resilient and offer
little resistance to operation of the lever 24; and
they may be readily bent to their proper adjusted
positions. The handle 10 being formed of com-
plementary sections the assembly of the device
is greatly facilitated: One of the magnets is se-
cured to each handle section and the various
wire connections may he’ made before bringing
the handle sections:together. In assembling the
device, one of the screws 35 (Pigure 4) will be ap-
plied and tightened to secure the insulating block
34 in proper position, and the other screw 35 may
be applied after the handle sections have been
secured together.

In the form of the invention shown in Figure 5
the device is operated in exaetly the same man-
ner as in the form.of the device described except
that the slide 96 is operated to oscillate the ring
{6 instead of operating the finger 52. The
clutch elements 90 and 91 are normally disen-
gaged and held disengaged by the spring 99. To
operate the device, assuming that the source of
power is operating to drive the shaft 86, the oper-
ator will merely engage the teeth 20 with the sur-
face of the ice cream, push:the finger piece 98
forwardly toward the secoop (5 to engage the
clutch elements 90 and 91, and then feed the scoop
downwardly into the ice cream. The shaft 80
will be driven with the shaft 86 to rotate the cam
83 and thus oscillate the ring 16 very rapidly so

that the teeth 20 cut readily into the body of the |

ice cream. When the scooping action has been
completed, the operator will release the finger
piece 96, whereupon the spring 99 will disengage
the clutch and oscillation of the ring 16 will stop.
The handle 68 then may be operated to discharge
the ice cream from the scoop.

It will be apparent that the present device sub-
stantially minimizes the physical force necessary
for the scooping of ice cream, a conventional
scoop requiring the expenditure of great force
when dipping ice cream which has been frozen
very hard. The power driven means of the pres-
ent device effectively cuts through the body of
the ice cream, it merely being necessary for the
operator to feed the scoop into the body of the
cream with the same motion as is practiced with
a conventional scoop.

It is to be understood that the forms of the
invention herewith shown and described are to
be taken as preferred examples of the same and
that various changes in the shape, size and ar-
rangement of parts may be resorted to without
departing from the spirit of the invention or the
scope of the subjoined claims.

I claim:

1. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a stationary scoop carried by one end of
said handle and having an open top of circular
form, a cutting device extending at least par-
tially around the open top of said scoop concentric
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6
therewith and supported solely by the edge por-
tion' of such open top for oscillating movement
about its axis, and power means for oscillating
said cutting device.

2. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a stationary scoop carried by one end of
said handle and having an open top of circular
form, a cutting device extending at least partially
around the open top of said scoop concentric
therewith and supported solely by the edge por-
tion of such open top for oscillating' movement
about its axis, power means for oscillating said
cutting device, and means carried by said handle
for controlling said last named means:

3. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a stationary scoop carried by one end of
said handle and having an open top of circular
form, a cutting device extending at least par-
tially around the open top of said scoop concen-
tric therewith and supported solely by the edge
portion of such open top for oscillating movement
about its axis, and power driven means carried
by said handle and projecting from said end
thereof to engage said cutting device and operable
to effect oscillating movement of said cutting
device.

4. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a stationary scoop carried by one end of
said handle and having an open top of circular
form, a cutting device extending at least par-
tially around the open top of said scoop concen-
tric therewith and supported solely by the edge
portion of such open top for oscillating move-
ment about its axis, power driven -means carried
by said handle and projecting from said end
thereof to engage said cutting device and oper-
able to effect oscillating movement of said cutting
device, and means carried by said handle and
including a movable finger piece engageable by
a finger of the operator for controlling said power
driven means.

5. A material scooping device comprising a han-
dle, a scoop carried by one end of said handle
and having an open top of circular form, a cut-
ting device extending at least partially around
the open top of said scoop concentric therewith,
means for supporting said cutting device for oscil-
lating movement about its axis, a rocking lever
arranged in said handle and having one end
projecting therefrom and operatively engaging
said cutting device whereby rocking of said lever
will oscillate said cutting device, and means with-
in said handle for rocking said lever.

6. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a scoop carried by one end of said handle
and having an open top of circular form, a cut-
ting device extending at least partially around
the open top of said scoop concentric therewith,
means for supporting said cutting device for oscil-
lating movement about its axis, a rocking lever
arranged in said handle and having one end
projecting therefrom and operatively engaging
said cutting device whereby rocking of said lever
will oscillate said cutting device, electro-magnetic
means within said handle for rocking said lever,
and a switch device for said electro-magnetic
means comprising a finger piece under the con-
trol of a finger of the operator’s hand while hold-
ing said handle.

7. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a scoop carried by one end of said handle
and having an open top of circular form, a cut-
ting device extending at least partially around
the open top of said scoop concentric therewith
and having a recess, means for supporting said
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to the respective magnets 28 and 27 by wires 42
and 43. The other ends of the windings of the
magnets 27 and 28 are respectively connected to
branches 44 and 45 of a wire 46 leading to a
spring contact 41 carried by an insulated plate
4£8. The spring contact 41 constitutes a switch
arm movable into engagement with a contact 48
forming a binding post for the second wire 48
from the source. A switch operating finger 52
is pivoted to the handle as at 53 and is provided
with an operating arm 54 engageable with the
spring contact 41 upon depression of the oppo-
site end of the finger 52, this finger being nor-
mally held in inoperative position by a small
spring §5.

It will become apparent that when the switch
contact 471 is closed, the circuits to the magnets
27 and 28 will be alternately closed to oscillate
the lever 24. To insure initial closing of one
of these circuits, a spring 56 engages one end
of the lever 24 to urge the end 26 thereof to a
position engaging the contacts 30 and 32, as shown
in Figure 1.

The end of the handle {0 adjacent the scoop
15 obviously is provided with a transversely elon-
gated opening 59 through which the lever end

- 23 projects, the opening being long enough to

permit the necessary oscillatory movement of
the lever 24. If desired, the opening 58 may be
maintained closed by a thin highly flexible water-
proof boot 60 to prevent the entrance of ice cream
or any other foreign material into the open
handle.

The device is preferably provided with means,
which may be conventional, for cutting the ice
cream loose from the scoop to permit its dis-
charge therefrom. For this purpose, the device
has been shown as having a conventional semi-
circular slicing member 62 arranged in the scoop
and connected to a short shaft €3 projecting
through the bottom of the scoop and carrying
a pinion 64. This pinion is engageable by a seg-
ment gear 65 carried by one end of a lever 6§ piv-
oted as at 67 to the extension 14. The other end
of the lever 66 (Fligure 1) terminates in a finger
piece 68 normally urged outwardly from the han-
dle 10 by a suitable spring 69.

In the form of the device just described the
power means for operating the ring 16 is con-
tained within the handle of the device. In the
form of the invention shown in Figures 5 to 8
inclusive, an external power source may be em-
ployed and the power may be transmitted to the
ring 16 to oscillate it by means of a flexible shaft
and other drive means to be described. The scoop
and the elements associated therewith are iden-
tical with the corresponding elements described
above, except as noted below, and the same ref-
erence numerals have been applied to the cor-
responding parts.

The handle of the modified form of the device
is indicated as a whole by the numeral 75 and
is formed of longitudinally divided complemen-
tary sections 76 and 1717 secured together by
screws 18. One of the handle sections carries a
projection 79, similar to the projection {4 pre-
viously described, and by which the scoop 15 is
carried. Within the handle is arranged a shaft
80 journalled in bearings 8! and 82 and one end
of this shaft carries a cam 83 engageable against
opposite flanges 84 formed integral with the ring
i6. The shaft 80 may be squared, as shown in
Figure 7, at the end thereof to which the cam 83
is connected, and the cam may be suitably secured
as by welding to the shaft 80.
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In alinement with the shaft 88 is a second
shaft 86 journalled in a suitable bearing 81 and
the shaft 86 is connected to a conventional flexi-
ble shaft indicated as a whole by the numeral
88 and having the usual flexible sleeve project-
ing from the free end of the handle 15, the flex-
ible shaft being driven by an electric motor,
a compressed air motor or any other suitable
source of power. The shafts 80 and 88 are re-
spectively provided with clutch elements 98 and
81 the latter of which is splined on the shaft 86
as at 92 and is provided with a groove 83. The
shaft 89 may be provided with a pilot 94 enter-
ing the adjacent end of the shaft 86 to maintain
the two shafts in fixed axial alinement.

Obviously, the clutch element 91 is slidable on
the shaft 86 but is fixed against rotation with re-
spect thereto. This clutch element is moved into
engagement with the clutch element 89 to drive
the shaft 80 by means of a fork 85 the arms
of which are arranged in the groove 93. The
fork 95 is rigidly connected to a slide 85 ar-
ranged in a recess 97 formed in the handle 75,
and the slide 96 is preferably provided with a
finger piece 98 to facilitate its operation. The
fork 95 is urged to a clutch-disengaging posi-
tion by a suitable spring 99.

The operation of the form of the invention
shown in Figures 1 to 4 inclusive is as follows:

The spring 56 urges the lever 24 to the solid
line position shown in Figure 1, the spring con-
tact 31 being engaged against the contact 32.
When the operator is ready to use the device, the
open side of the scoop is turned downwardly over
the ice cream in the freezer, in the usual man-
ner, whereupon the operator will depress the
switch finger 52. The arm 54 will engage the
spring contact 47 and move it into engagement
with the contact 48. A circuit thus will be closed
through wires 39 and 41, contacts 38 and 32, wire
43, magnet 27, wires 44 and 45 and contacts 41
and 48, and thence back to the source through
wire 49. Thus the magnet 27 will be energized
to attract the armature end 26 of the lever 24
to swing this lever in a counterclockwise direc-
tion as viewed in Figure 1. Such movement al-
most immediately releases the contact 30 from
the contact 32, thus breaking the circuit to the
magnet 21. The momentum of the lever will
carry it into engagement with the end of the
core of the magnet 217, prior to which the lever
end 26 will have moved the spring contact 29
into engagement with the contact 31. A cir-
cuit will then be established from wires 89 and 40
through contacts 29 and 3! to the magnet 28,
and thence through wire 45 and back to the
source through the elements previously described.
Energization of the magnet 28 reverses the move-
ment of the lever 24, the lever then turning in a
clockwise direction as viewed in Figure 4. This
operation is repeated to continue the rapid oscil-
lation of the lever 24 and the lever end 23, en-
gaged between the lips 22, will effect oscillation
of the ring 16 on its axis. The oscillatory move-
ment obvicusly will be very rapid and the teeth
20 of the ring 16 will readily cut through ice-
cream which has been frozen extremely hard, the
operator exerting only enough force to feed the
scoop into the ice cream as the cutting action
progresses. The force required will be very slight,
being only a fraction of that necessary for cut-
ting into a stiffly frozen body of ice cream with a
conventional scoop. )

The action referred to will be continued until
a sufficient quantity of ice cream has been scooped
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7
tutting device for oscillating movement about
its axis, a shaft journalled in said handle, and
an eccentric cam carried by said shaft and oper-
atively engaging said recess whereby said cut-
ting device will be oscillated upon rotation of
said shaft.

8. A scooping device comprising a handle, a
scoop rigidly connected to said handle, said
scoop being substantially hemispherical with an
open circular top, an annular cutting device
surrounding the open top of said scoop, means
for connecting said cutting device solely to the
edge portion of the open top of said scoop for
oscillation on the axis of said cutting device,
said cutting device having a toothed edge adapt-
ed to cut into the material to be scooped upon
oscillation of said cutting device, and power
driven means carried by said handle and pro-
jecting therefrom and engaging said cutting de-
vice to oscillate it.

9. A scooping device comprising a handle, a
scoop rigidly connected to said handle, said
scoop being substantially hemispherical with an
open circular top, an annular cutting device sur-
rounding the open top of said scoop, means for
connecting said cutting device to said scoop for
oscillation on the axis of said cutting device,
said cutting device having a toothed edge adapt-
ed to cut into the material to be scooped upon
oscillation of said cutting device, a lever in said
handle pivoted intermediate its ends to rock on
an axis parallel to said first named axis, one
end of said lever projecting from said handle
and engaging said cutting device to oscillate it
upon rocking movement of said lever, electro-
magnetic means housed in said handle adjacent
the other end of said lever, said other end of
said lever constituting an armature for said
electro-magnetic means, and means for control-
ling energization of said electro-magnetic means
to effect continuous rocking movement of said
lever.

10. A device constructed in accordance with
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claim 9 provided with a switch device for con-
trolling said electro-magnetic means, said
switch device having a finger piece carried at
such a position with respect to said handle as to
be engageable by a finger of the operator’s hand
to render said electro-magnetic means operative
or inoperative.

11. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a scoop carried thereby and having an
open top of circular form, a cutting device ex-
tending at least partially around the open top
of said scoop concentric therewith and supported
solely by the edge portion of such open top for
oscillation on its axis, said cutting device having
a notch therein, and means engageable in said
notch to effect oscillating movement of said cut-
ting device.

12. A material scooping device comprising a
handle, a scoop carried thereby and having an
open top of circular form, a cutting ring sur-
rounding the open top of said scoop and having
a plurality of closely arranged cutting teeth pro-
jecting beyond such open top for engagement
with the material to be scooped, said ring having
a radially outwardly facing recess, and a power-
driven element engageable in said recess to ef-
fect oscillating movement of said ring.

GEORGE NOEL BOLINGER.

REFERENCES CITED

The following references are of record in the
file of this patent:

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Number Name Date
671,788 Baoh Saluiizos_Jndiy Apr. 9, 1901
977,382 Qeler ol gV ol 3l Nov. 29, 1910

1,574,788 BruesekeolL_Coliloly Mar. 2, 1926
1,763,389 ChapmanJo_  Uoiil June 10, 1930
1,773,013 Schupfer et al. _____ Aug. 12, 1930
2,109,598 Stasmski et al. ______ Mar. 1, 1938
2,201,403 Knaust 2 920 _ 201 0 - May 21, 1940
2,207,545 Kolaga 1180z 90 LUiE July 9, 1940

I ey

R T



BRIDGEPORT 5 CONNECTICUT eneppp——-
™y - H %
110 MOUNTAIN GROVE STREET 1 )]

\ "4
Telephone 4-4/24 g N

November 5, 1952

Carl J. Crane, M. E.
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Sir: Ne--

Your letter of October 23rd asks for available
information on "BEAD CHAIN" sprocket drives.

While we do not manufacture sprockets, we are
in a position to suggest the types best suited for use with
our product. We are enclosing sketches 8-218 and S-219
which show the type of sprockets recommended for use with
WBEAD CHAIN" when a positive drive is required. Also, we
are enclosing Sketch No. 2 shich shows a "V" type pulley
suitable for an inexpensive drive where an absolutely positive
action is not required.

As shown in our catalog, "BEAD CHAIN" is avail-
able in various sizes and can be supplied as endless assemblies
like the sample 12" length of #6 cleaned brass "BEAD CHAIN"
spliced endless. If you care to tell us something about the
application you have in mind, we will be glad to furnish
suitable samples. ‘

For your sprocket requirements, we suggest you
get in touch with either Voland & Sons, Inc., of New Rochelle,
New York, or the Gries Remoducer Corp., 780 East 133rd St.
New York City, as they are both interested in the development
and production of sprockets for use with "BEAD CHAIN".

If we can be of further service, please let us
know.
Yours very truly,

THE BEAD CHAIN MANUFACTURING CO.
ag.0

//John 0. Carlton
Mznager, Industrial Sales

B BEAD CHAIN
®

TRADE MARK

TRADE MARK

THE MOST ECONOMICAL METHOD OF PRODUCING SMALL METAL PARTS TO CLOSE TOLERANCES WITHOUT WASTE



Noveaber 12, 1952

Mre Johin Ue Carlton

Huna g or, Induetrial sales

Tl BLAD Cilall MANUPACTURING CO.
110 tountain LUrove Street
Bridgeport, Coun.

Dear lr. Carltons

Thank you for your lebier of lovember 5 making
Lo souress ol laformivlon on pulleys for olad Clialll.

fseenlly 1 havs had a couple of applicacions fop
L use of w.ay GuAll and sprockets. Une of Luese invoive & remote
reading wind vane in whica cuangee of chain axis is picely metl by
SBAD CualNe I can visuulize & :wltitude of spplications sspocially
in experimental and ressarch activities if a vimple low cost and
quickly adaptable sprocket were available. I havse such Jesigns in
mind and you may like to consider tueir production, for Lasy (in wy
opinionj would adapt themselves Lo your menlacluring technigues
ather uhan to sprocket manufacturclly considered us suche

A3 & corollary to this suggestion I would alse
sugiect that you muke und supply a whesl Lype (similar Lo leather
puach) bead closing tool aud wpening tool which many would purchase
in orler w0 providse & handy meuns for the sgpplicacion of endless
coaln Lo o wultitude of production as well as experimental and pe=
search problems. gl o \

Tou might even soll kits of various size and
longlie of suAl Guald wilh the pulley desigas 1 have ia mind, to=-
geller with uhe ukeel Lype closure and splitver tool.

1 uppreciate your refercnce to voland & Sons and
Gries nheproducer Corporatiom. _ubsequent to further comment {rom
yow or your associates I will conteet the noted references.
iy pulley deeigne may be patentable. No scarches
have been made. You may care to sluly Lacee possi.iiitice end for &
nomipal charge (out:rigat or royslty) you might like to produce the
sprockel srrangement. Obviously no obligution exists unless you
are inlercsted im the project.

Your further comment is soclicited.
Very truly yours,
CJ G/ lum ‘ CARL J. CAANE, N.E.



THE BEAD CHAIN MANUFACTURING Co.
TGS S S P PGPS PSSP TSP S PSS G S

g‘ BRIDGEPORT 5 CONNECTICUT
11O MOUNTAIN GROVE STREET

Telephone 4-4124

November 20, 1952

VIA AIR MAIL
Carl J. Crane, M.E.
Varsity Village Buflding
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Sir:
Thank you for your letter of November 12th.

While we certainly appreciate your interest
in our product, we are, at the present time, working very
closely with Voland and Sons and plan to do our development
work with them before making any further commitments.

If, however, you have actual applications
for our product, we, of course, would be glad to furnish

you with any samples you may require and will do our
best to be of service at that time.

Yours very truly,
THE BEAD CHAIN MANUFACTURING Co.

ohn 0. Carlton
Manager, Jdndustrial Sales

JOC/fDb

BEAD CHAIN
multi-swaqe B BEAD CHAIN
‘PRODUCTS

TRADE MARK ® TRADE MARK

THE MOST ECONOMICAL METHOD OF PRODUCING SMALL METAL PARTS TO CLOSE TOLERANCES WITHOUT WASTE



November 24, 1952

lre John O. Carlton

lanager, Industrial Gales

The Bead Chain Manufacturing Coe.
110 Mountain Grove Street
bridgepeort 5, Cennecticut

Dear irs. Carltons

vany thanks for your letter of enber 20.

Prom your lejAs §8 noted that you are

by 6 1a Sons in the development
LALN, and therefore at
the present are not interestdd
letter to you dated lovember

Sincersly yours,

Carl J. Crane, M. E.



February 17, 1953

tre John U. Carlton

lanager, Ilndastrial Cales

ihe bead Chain danufecturing Co.
110 lountain Grove sStreet
sridgeport 5, Connecticut

Uear ure Carltions

the progress you
%8s for Lead Chain.

pmet of spr
inere are constantly many experify d other app
occur %o us for Lesd Chain spyOof § for s method of readily forming

During your™\gd 6pfeent work with others should you
like to consider our thow; i golution to this interesting problem
we would like to helf yew gy of arriving at the most versatile

Very truly yours,

-3¢/ CARL Jo CRANE, M.E.
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Loar lires aronus

1 spprecisle your letter of septembar 3C ahich
iiguired @s Lo e development and wmrasiing ol your idcas.

ay service is largely designed,to render technical
aasistance in the mature of certain researches and creative engineer-
ing in aseisting the iaventor snd/or wanufucturer with problems
eonnacled wilh Lhelr arforte 4 can 6480 wanngs Whie wuliding ol
modeis and Lhe teny of Wiess. .uly in rere ianstences wili I bo in=
barsevsd la Wie development of patented ideas that are belug rondied
for market reaearcaes and studies. In the sevent bhat 1 may Le of
sarvice Lo you in the absve conasetion L wouls Aike to cousidsr your
idews, waich of coursec you will raealize is most difficult to do by
corrassondsncs. :

{nis moruing walle visiting with Vr. Jobbios of
the Uobuina Metal Products Cowpany ne spoke of rscsiving o nota of
inquiry frou jou end askad i I would adviss you et nis facilities
are largely directed %o the faprication of models upon which an ine
vanter 18 working, snd by close cosperstion.with his to assist 4n
converting nis ideas into s finished working wmodel. In the event
that ¥r. Dobbins and his fine machine shop and able technicians
could assist you I feel certain he will be glad to hear [rom you.

4

Very truly yours,

CJG/ L : , CARL J4 CRANE, Ml.E.




Bergheim,Texas,
Sept.3,1952,

Col.Carl J.Crane,
San Antonio,Texas,

Dear Sir:

You will,no doubt,be surprised to get this letter,but
then there are surprises every day.Our mutual friend Mr.Luther
Crawford of your city,told me to send this material to you,as
you were the right man to get it before the right authorities
to give the device a trial.

I have invented and patented a controling dewice for
airplanes,and I am enclosing herewith a copy of the patent granted
me.As you can see by checking over the patent papers,I have moved the
rudder bar up onto the control column,and eliminated the necessity of
useing the feet for rudder control,

I know from personal experience that the most difficult
thing about learning to fly is coordination between stick and rudder,
or between hands and feet,and since this device eliminates this
feature ,I believe that a good percent of the young men who wash-out
in their early flight training,would make topnotch pilots.I say this
because we do everything that we do with our hands,thatis except walk,
and therefore our hands are about 98 percent more responsive to the
mind than are the feet,and we learn to do things automaticlly with our
hands,while it requires a direct mental effort to get our feet to do
anything other tlan walk.And from a civilian standpoint,I am sure that
older people can learn to fly with very little effort with this device
for the same reasons above stated,

I believe that this matter merits a personal diseussion and
consultation,and go thoroughly into the éntire matter,from the merits
of the device,to consideration for services rendered., I will be glad
to meet you in San Antonio,or have you come out to my home,which is
about 40 miles from San Antonio,I have interests in West Texas and in
the Rio Grande Valley,and am away from home quite a lot,and therefore
it will be necessary to make a definate appointment.

Kindly let me hear from you at your earliest convenience,
and Oblige,

Scpafibert ,Rt.2,Bergheim, Texas,



cepteumber 5, 1YS5z

Hre Aede Schubart
doute 2.
Bargheim, Texas

Dear ir. Schuberis

Your letter of september 3rd together with the
enclosed copy of Letters Patent No. 2418369 nas been reecsived. I am
slad that our mutual friend Mr. Luther Crawford has kept me in mind
and I appreciaie nis effort and your inquiry. ‘

I am enclosing a folder descriptive of my work
whlch you will note is directed more to the teshnical and en,insering
paases of inventive effort than to the placing of patented ideas
in the Lunds of prospective manufacturers and/or consurers, Navere
theless 1 will be happy to discuss your invention w.th you to de~
teranine if' 1 cun render &ny particular service. »

i sm usually in my office in the uorning until
noon and frequently in the afternvon hours and will be glad to meet
with you here at your convenience, so please zive me a call or drop
me & line in order that you can be certain not to make an unne cessary
tri?.
“ith kind person:ul regards to you snd Vr. Crawford,
1 am, : :

very truly yours,

CJO/ Lwm . ; CARL J. CHANE] ¥.E.



Bergheim,Texas.
Sept.26,1952,

Col.Carl J.Crane,
San Antonio,Texas.

Dear Col.Crane:

I have your letter of the 5th instant at hand,
and contents duly noted.I have been out of the country for
some two weeks,which accounts for my not answering your letter
sooner,

I have had some little expeeience with the engineering
staffs of several of the automobile manufacturing companies,and I
have found that they have pretty much of a closed mind to any ideas
that did not originate with them,and it would be my guess that this
would hold true with the Engineering Staff of the U,.S.Air Forces,
and therefore I have need of a man whose recommendation will receive
recognition by the Engineering Staff of the U.S.Air Forces,and from
what Mr.Luther Crawford told me about you,I believe that you have
the qualifications needed.

If you want to tackle this job,I will pay you a
commission of 25 percent of any royalty deal you may be able to
make with a manufacturer,or of the proceeds of an outright sale
of the patent,providing that the deal is acceptable to me,and I
am not hard to deal with on a reasonable basis,

If you are interested in thé'foregoing proposition,
please advise me accordingly,and I will arrange a meeting with my
attorney ih Boerne,Texas.,and we will have him draw up a contract
to protect the interests of everybody concerned in the matter,

With kindest personal regards,I am

Yours truly,

ert,Rt.z,Bergheim,Texaéi
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3eptember 29, 1952

Mr. Asdecchubert
Houtes £
sergheim, iexas.

Uear jir. schuberts

Iour letter of _eptember 26 has been resceived
and I have carefully considered your proposals you have made in
connection with your issued patent No.2,418,359,

The comments in your letter are very true in thht
it is most difficult to interest the agencies who could use your
ineention. I have & problem op two of this nature myself.

1 am concerned with the almost impossible situation

 Lhat faces you in trying to convert the present control standardisation

whicn is imbedded into the conditioned reflexes of almost all pilots.
In addition to this much of the aircraft structure and autcmq‘%(g_,
devices connected thereto would impose an additional technieal burden
of conversion as would be encountered if for instance you had an in-
vention thatl would requires a change in coupling wmechenism for rail-
Way cars.

- Your invention hes merit indeed when considered
on its intrinsic value. However 1 would féel it beyond my capacity
of tims and available effort to engage in the selling program that
would be encountered on this project.

If 1 can be of sny assistance to you on other

items that have a shorter range potential please call on me. 1 return

herewith your copy of the patent, and sugzest that you stop in for
& visit when in zan Antonio.

Very truly yours,

CARL Ja GMI&E}, MHealle

CJC/lwm
Epocls (MM‘



ACCURATE SPRING MFE€E. CO.

3811 WEST LAKE STREET, CHICAGO 24, ILL. e VAN BUREN 6-5900

October 15, 1952

Mr. Carl J. Crane, M.E.
Varsity Village Building
833 Bandera Road

San Antonio 1, Texas

Dear Mr. Crane:

With reference to your letter of October 6th, we are
listing the correct address of the Hunter Pressed
Steel Company belows:

Hunter Pressed Steel Company,
Spring Division
Lansdale, Pennsylvania

We sincerely regret our error in this matter, and hope
it has not caused you any serious inconvenience.

Yours very truly,

E. H. Runden, Jr.
EHR smm

a’l/la.nufactuuu
SPRINGS

[ ]
WIRE FORMS
[ ]
STAMPINGS



“

20 Vcte 1952

Hunter Pressed Lteel Company
opring Uivision
wansdale, Pa.

Geatlemons

in respense to a request for information from the Accurate
apring danufacturing Company relating to & constant load spring
which a clieni hes presented, Hr. L. le Hunden, Jr. was iing snough
to refer us to your company stating that you could provide us with
descriptive literature relating to a device you manufacture called
a Negatore. Ue can ses many applications for a device of this kind
and would appreciaie your literature relating Lo it.

Very truly yours,

CdC/gwe CARL Jo CRANS, HeBe



neg’ator division

Varsity Village Building -
833 Bandera Road
San Antonio 1, Texas

Attention: Mr, Carl J. Crane, M.E.

Gentlemen:

Responding to your recent request, we are pleased to enclose our
Bulletin 310-A covering the Neg'ator, reprint of the introductory article from
"Product Engineering" for July 1949, a reprint from the January 1951 issue of
"Machine Design" and the paper covering theory and design of the Neg'ator which
was presented at the 1951 Fall Meeting of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers.

This literature illustrates the four principal forms of the
Neg'ator and some typical applications selected from the many and varied uses
which are developing. The Neg'ator offers constant or controlled force through-
out deflections not heretofore obtainable in any elastic member,

It is evident that length alone determines the energy storage
capacity of a Neg'ator of given cross section and radius. Force, on the other
hand, is a function of width and thickness, the latter determining the radius
of the coil., Increase of energy storage cpacity by increasing the force results
in a proportional increase in size, Maximum space economy is achieved when the
Neglator is designed to deliver minimum force through the maximum distance possible
in the application, Neg'ators have been made in lengths up to 100 feet and in sizes
from ,0015" x 040" (force ,027 lbs.) to 062" x 2%" (force 80 1bs.) and can be
produced in any size, limited only by availability of.material,

An introductory kit, NC~1ll, consisting of an assortment of
various size Neg'ators, in clamp form, to acquaint you with the new concept of
spring members is available at $3.00. Purchase of this kit is recommended., There is
also available a B-motor as shown in Bulletin 310-A at $10.00,

We offer the services of our engineering staff in the design
and application of the Neg'ator to your product. Full requirements of work to be
done should be supplied with your request. Drawings, sketches, operating conditions
and frequency of operation are necessary considerations for recommendation of design.
We await your further inquiry with interest,

Very truly yours,
HUNTER SPRING COMPANY

LBG:hb ' ( M
encls, /g fNNS

L. B. Glaser, Manager
Negtator Division




EcLiPsE - PIONEER

DIVISION OF BENDIX AVIATION CORPORATION
TETERBOR®, NEW JERSEY

April 28, 1953

My, Carl J, Crane

Rancho del Camino de la Soledad
P, 0. Box 116

Helotes, Texas

Re: License Agreement dated Jan, 16, 1936
Carl J, Crane - Francis G, Nesbitt and
Bendix Aviation Corporation

Dear Mr, Crane:
We wish to report that under the terms of the subject agreement there
were no devices sold by us during the quarter emnuwal period emded March
31, 1953 that were subject to royalty,.

Very truly yours,

ECLIPSE PIONEER DIVISION
AVIATION CORPORATION

A

Ce Thees
(}y’ements Accounteant

CHT :ES sep

co: Mr, Francis Glemn Nesbit
One Prospect Avenue
Garden City, New York

C, Hummel
so Harts



J. Z. PICKENS
MANAGER

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

105 AUDITORIUM CIRCLE

SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

.

Colonel Carl J. Crane.
Scenic Loop Road
Helotes, Tex:s

Dear Colonel Crane? . A

We have recently verified the excess mileage in
your exchange and find we have not been charging you the
proper mileage on your telephone Helotes 53366, As a result
of this check, it will be necessary that we add 2/} mile at
an increase of #1.00 plus tax per month.

The increase will be reflected on your April 26, 1953
bill. Also you will be back-billed from the time service was
connected and this also will be shown on your April 16, 1953
bill, ‘

We regret this .error and if you have any question con-
cerning your account, please call our business office by dial -
ing operator andaskingfor the business office.

Tours very truly,

FORM S-9001-A

TELEPHONE
BLACKSTONE 5-7481

ége;g. W

el

Colonel Carl J. Crane
Rt. 116
Helotes, Texas

\
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bay 2, 19953

Wre Joede Plexens
southwestern uvell Telephone Corpany
105 Auditorium Circile

san Antonlo, lexas
Dear lire. ickens:

1 have your leiter dated April 23, : g to an additional

200

fou state that you have
eervice must be paid by me i

r in whica socme /8 wile of
Ly i 3
vice rendered,

etroactively on sep-

Just waere is tnis 2/4 ad
noy defline mileage in _ye orig
936 feet frow the
being cnerged for
antonio and ouher)
iuish the services
that naver was an

dured [rom and o, und why did you
sontract? The telephons is some
iess than 1/4 mile. The rate now
ing long distance calls to 3an
pady exhorbitant, so (1) 1 may relin-

g underwrite the error on the zrounds
of mileaze, or bola.

“Very truly yours,
J J ¥

nh Je CHANZ, MeBe



